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1801 Printed by M. L. & W. A. Davis
New "fork

Belknap Bible

BIRTHS

Joseph Belknap of New Windsor born Hovember 20, 1761
Sarah Clement of Flushing " May 14, 1772
James Belknap " March 24, 1793
Harriot Belknap " November 26, 1795
Ann Eliza Belknap " August 26, 1797
Sarah Belknap " April 2, 1799
Thomas Belknap " December 10, 1800
Eloey Belknap " December 30, 1802
Thomas Belknap " February 4, 1805
Amanda Belknap September 28, 1806

Sarah Clements mother 'was a Prince.

Clarissa Ring born May 15, 1794
Charles Humphey " February 14, 1792
Ages of the children of James and Clarissa Belknap

Joseph Belknap born February 18, 1817
Sarah Elizabeth M September 6, 1818
Nathaniel Ring Belknap " August 20, 1820
Harriet Belknap " September 18, 1820

Ages of the children of Olover Dudley Cooke and Sarah Cook
Belknap*

Olover Dudley Cooke born December 31, 1825

Ages of the children of Eli & Harriot Hasbrouck
Israel Hasbrouck born December 14, 1817
Charles Humphrey Hasbrouck " February 11, 1820
James Belknap Hasbrouck " April 4, 1822

Ages of the children of Charles & Ann Eliza Humphrey
William Ross Humphrey born January 7, 1818
William Ross Humphrey * April 12, 1820
Charles Gardner Humphrey H September 25, 1822

Ages of the children of Thomas & Elcey McKissock
Thomas McKissock born November 20, 1822
Sophia Cooke McKissock " April 6, 1825
Sarah Jane McKissock * September 16, 1830
Oliver Dudley McKissock * Ootober 22, 1831
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BIRTHS

Ages of the children of Lewis & Amanda Lockwood
Charles Lockwood born May 4, 1827
Sarah Lockwood M March 15, 1829

DEATHS

Sarah Belknap died May 24, 1839(Friday)
Ann Clement " May 12, 1842
Sarah Belknap Cooke

widow of O.D.Cooke died at Peekskill, Dec. 25, 1883
Thomas Belknap died December 16, 1802
Joseph Belknap " March 3, 1807
Thomas Belknap * September 5, 1813
Joseph Belknap Senior " August 14, 1813
Phebe Belknap " February 20, 1824

ac 90 yr 11 mo
Ann Maria Belknap " December 8,1842
William Ross Humphrey * July 11, 1918
Charles Gardner Humphrey " September 14, 1823
Elcey McKissock " July 4, 1843

aged 40 years
Thomas McKissock Senior " June 26, 1866

aged 76 years
Sophia C. McKissock

wife of Robert Lowden died in Flushing February 16, 1874
at 10145 P.M.

Sarah Jane McKissock died January 17, 1831
Oliver Dudley McKissock " November 29, 1836

Copied by the Committee of Genealogical Records of the
Rufus King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, Hew York.

Miss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman.
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1846 Harper Brothers
New York

Lowden Bible

BIRTHS

Elsie Belknap Lowden, born in Hew York City, May 7, 1853
Fannie Crawford Lowden, born in Mew York City, Nov. 30, 1854
Hobert Johnson Lowden, born in iiew York City, Nov, 23, 1856
Sophia McKissock Lowden, born in Flushing, July 19, 1858
George Belknap Lowden, born in Flushing, September 1, 1860
Thomas McKissoek Lowden, born in Flushing, July 5, 1862
Zaidee, born Flushing, August 1864
Bertha, born Flushing, April 15, 1867
Robert Lowden, the owner of this book, born in Philadelphia,

November 2, 1809
Sophia Cook McKissock, wife of Robt. Lowden, born in

Newburgh, April 6, 1825

MARRIED
Robert Lowden, merchant of N.Y. City to Sophia Cooke McKissock

of Newburgh, June 17, 1852
Robert, aged 42 yrs 7 - 15 at date of their wedding
Sophia, 27 2 11

Difference, 15 - 5 - 6(1)
At"Kingsland" Flushing, January, Thomas McKissock Lowden to

May Mitchell Murray.

DEATHS

Zaidee, of Scarlet fever, January 9, 1868
Sophia C. McKissock Lowden suddenly, February 16, 1874
Josephine Lowden, 25 December 1874, ac 34yr llmo lOds

(Daughter of Robert Lowden by his first wife)
George, suddenly
Bertha
Thomas McKissock

died June 26, 1878
February 22, 1897
June 13, 1904

Mary Jane Ostrander, Robt. Lowden's first wife,
Born in New York City, 9 November 1816. Died 21 March 1841
From whom were born two daughters viz »-
Mary Jane, 26 August 1837 and Josephine 15 January 1839
Mary Jane, married 16 Oct. 1866, to Vto. W. Thayer, H.Y.City

Elizabeth, mother of Robt. Lowden, born in Philadelphia, died
on Staten Island, 1839, aged 50 yrs 6 mos 6 dys.
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Gideon Ostrander, father of R.L, * s first wife died 1856

aged 82 yra.
Mary Jane, my first wife, died, 21 Bareh 1841
Samuel Lowden, father of R.L. torn in Burlington, N. J., died

on Staten Island, 1859, aged 71 yrs 2 mos 19 days.
Thomas MoKissiok, father of my second wife, "born & died

at St. Andrews, Orange Co., 26 June, 1866, aged 76 yrs.
Thomas MoKissiok, born in Bewburgh, died in St. Louis, Mo.

Copied "by the Cosmittee of Genealogical Records of the
Rufua King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, New York.

Misa Alice H. Meigs, Chairman.
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n. d. Parmelee & Co.
Philadelphia, Pa.

Henry E. Smith
Bible

The Queens Borough Public Library
Jamaica, K. Y.

MARRIAGES

Henry E. Smith and Phebe A. Howell at Hempstead on June 10,1855

BIRTHS

Henry E. Smith born December 24, 1834
Phebe A. Hoy/ell " August 12, 1837
Irasa A. their first daughter m December 21, 1856
Elmer Ellsworth " son " August 14, 1861

DEATHS

Elmer Ellsworth their first son departed this life
August 10, 1863, aged 1 year, 11 months, and 27 days.

Copied by the Committee of GenealogicalRecords of the
Rufus King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, New York.

Miss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman.
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1851 American Bible Society
Hew York

Howell Bible

MARRIAGES

Chester Howell married to Elizabeth Bedell, January 20, 1821.
Sarah E. Howell, married to Milton Smith, .November 4, 1851.
Phebe A. Howell, married to Henry E. Smith, June 10, 1855.

BIRTHS
Chester Howell born July 9, 1793
Elizabeth Bedell " May 2, 1801
Jesse Howell " February 3, 1822
John B. Howell H December 18, 1823
George Howell n November 11, 1825
Edward Howell H Hovember 11, 1825
Sarah E* Howell " May 26, 1828
Martha Howell " May 26, 1828
Hannah A. Howell " December 20, 1830
Ezral Howell " August 16, 1833
Brewster Howell " August 16, 1833
Phebe A. Howell " August 12, 1837
Henrietta Howell " September 15, 1840

DEATHS

G. Chester Howell died December 16, 1875
ae. 82yr smo 9ds

Martha Howell " October 26, 1828
ac 5 mos

Hannah A. Howell " April 20, 1837
ac 6yr 4mo 15da

Ezra Howell * August 20, 1852
ac 19yr 4 de

Edward Howell " November 24, 1831
ac 5 yrs

Henrietta Howell " September 27, 1840
ac 15 days

John B. Howell " September 2, 1861
ac 37 yr 8 &o 15 da

Copied by the Committee of Genealogical Records of the
Rufus Ring Chapter of the D.A.8., of Jamaica, Hew York.

Miss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman.
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1823 Published by H« & 1. Phinnoy
Oooperstown, Hew York

Hicks Bible

MARHIAGES
Hodman Hisks & Jand Woolley married April S, 1789
WilliamHick3& Phsbe Jane Poster married 10, 1825
Susannah Hicks & James Dryburgh
Phila H, Hicks & Charles Parson, married Oct. 20, 1856
Benjamin \7. Hicks & Mary Elithabeth B. Bulwinkle, married

December 7, 1843
Elithabeth T, Hicks & Robert Brorafield, married Dec. 17,1843

BIRTHS

Rodiaan Hicks born November 1, 1767
Jane Woolley " October 12, 1769

Their children
Isaac Hicks " Moveaber 7, 1790
Henry S. Hicks " April 21, 1792
John W. Hicks " April 11, 1796
Susannah flicks " March 31, 1796
Charles Hicks " May 10, 1798
Williams Hicks " February 17s 1800
.Phila Micks " June 6, 1802
Hodman Micks, Jr. " August 1, 1804
Benjamin Micks " October 28, 1807
Eliza T. Hicks " June 12, 1809

William Micks children
John Henry Micks " December 14, 1825
Matilda Ann Hicks " August 2, 1828
Fanny Jane Hicks " February 28, 1830
William Hicka " December 10, 1833
Isaac Hicka " May 9, 1835
Margrita Weeks Hicks " Hovember 19, 1837
31iza Thorn Hicka " December 17, 1842

Children of B. W. Hicka
Margaret AugustaHicka " October 25, 1844
Jennie Elizabeth HiokB " June 18, 1845
Charles B« Hicka " July 26, 1848
Emma Frances Hicka " July 17, 1850
Ella Eatelle Hicks * June 10, 1852
William B. Hicks " January 3, 1855

Washington Irving Hicka " June 9, 1860

Their grandchildren *Florence Adele Banks " Sunday, Aug.7,1870
Jennie Louise Banks " Tuesday, De0.4,1877.4,1877
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DEATHS

Charles Micks died October 8, 1800
8 yrs 5 moa

John W. Hicks " July 28, 1815
22 yrs & 3£ mo 3Isaac Hicks * September 8, 1815
24 yrs 10 mos

Henry S» Hicka " October 7, 1820
28 yrs 5-J- moa

Hodman Hicks Sen, * Deoember 24, 1837
70 yrs

Jane Hicks " March 9, 1841
71 yra 5 moa

William Hicks " July 10, 1833
Rodman Hicks Jun. ■ June 26, 1841

36 yra 10 moa
Charles H. Hicks " May 24, 1849

10 moa
Ella Uatelle Hicka " March 18, 1853

9 bob 8 days
Washington Irving Hicks " March 10, 1861

9 moB 1 day
Phila Mi Parßona " Januray 23, 1874

71 yr 7 no 17 da
Benjamin A. Hicks " September 30, 1886

79 year
Margaret Augusta Hicks * December 18, 1906

68 years
Mary iSlizabeth Hicka " October 23, 1888

71at year

Clippings, manusoripts, etc. loose in the Rodman Hicks Bible

Jennie Elizabeth Hicks born July 26, 1848
Augustine Banks bprn September 28, 1844

married Oct. 21, 1869 in Brooklyn
Florence Adele Banks bom August 7 f 1870
Jennie Louise Banks born December 4, 1877

.Florence Adele Banks & Erskine Howard Lott
m. Hovember 29, 1899 in Brooklyn

Louise Banks Lott born may 3, 1902
Augustine Banks, son of David, husband of Jennie Elizabeth

Hicks Banks, born September 28, 1844 in Brooklyn, Sew York,
son of David & Deborah Griffin Banks.

parents of Benjamin Woolley Hicks and at Mb wife Mary Elizabeth
Bullwinkle Hiekes*

Ria Parents
Mr. Rodman Hicks born November 1, 1767 in Lakeville, Long

Island and died December 24, 1837 in New York City aged
seventy years and one month.

fWjr-GL'. UJ/w* 5~, rtf-/- '}L.< rv- j 3(pJ

h'f ,l6r
l*J>wv t\ . frl , cjbvLt . 2- (at/??3 $.



9

Miss Jane Woolley, his wife born October 12th 1769 in
Great Neck, Long Island and died March 9th 1841 in
New York City age seventy years and five months.

Her parents
Mr. Henry Bullwinkle born February 16th 1774 in Hanover

Germany and died December 6th 1841 in New York City
age sixty seven years and ten months.

Miss Mary Elizabeth Gable his wife born 1783 in
Germany and died September 24th 1859 Brooklyn, Long
Island age 76 years.

Marriages
Mr. Benjamin Woolley Hicks to Miss Mary Elizabeth Bullwinkle.

December 7th 1843 in New York City.

Miss Jennie Elizabeth Hicks to Mr. Augustine Banks,
Thursday, October 21st 1869 in Brooklyn, New York.

Mr. William Benjamin Hicks to Mrs
Miss Florence Adele Banks to Mr. Erskine Howard Lott,

Thursday, November 29th 1899 in Brooklyn, New York.

Births
Mr. Benjamin Woolley Hicks born October 28th 1807 in

Lakeville Long Island, his wife Mary Elizabeth Bullwinkle
Hicks born November 10th 1817 in New York City.

Their children
Margaret Agusta Hicks born October 25th 1844 in New York City.
Jennie Elizabeth Hicks born June 18th 1846 in New York City
Charles Bullwinkle Hicks born July 26th 1848 in N.Y.C.
Emma Prances Hicks, born July 17th 1850 in N. Y. C.
Ella Estelle Hicks, born June 10th 1853 in N. Y. C.
William Benjamin Hicks born January 3rd 1854 or 1855 in N.Y.C.
Washington Irving Hicks born June 9th 1860 in N.Y.C.

Children of Augustine and Jennie Elizabeth Hicks Banks.
Florence Adele Banks born August 7th 1870 in Brooklyn, N.Y.
Jennie Louise Banks born Tuesday Dec.4th 1877 in Brooklyn, N.Y

Children of Erskine Howard Lott and Florence Adele
Banks Lott.
Louise Banks Lott born Saturday May 3rd 1902 in Flatbush.

Augustine Banks son of David and husband of Jennie
Elizabeth Hicks Banks, born September 28th 1844, in
Brooklyn, N.Y. Son of David and Deborah Griffin Banks.

Copied by the Committee of Genealogical Records of the
Rufus King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, New York.

Miss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman.
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1347 Amerioan Bible Society
Hew York

Hendrickson Bible
Edith Irene Baylis

(Mrs. Gottfried Elchholz)
Richmond Mill, H. Y.

BIRTHS

Foster Hendrickson born February 16, 1807
Ann Rem sen ** May 10, 1807
Elizabeth Hlgbie Hendriokaon * January 5, 1828
William Hendrickson " October 4, 1829
Smith E. Hendriokaon " January 9, 1832
Susan A. Hendriokaon " May 20, 1834
Elias W.C.Hendriokaon " March 3, 1837
James R» Hendrickson " Deoember 28, 1839
Sarah A. Hendrickson * June 7, 1843

Emma H« Hendrickson " Maroh 7, 1846

DEATHS

Poster Hendrickson died July 2, 1879
Ann Hendrickson * April 4, 1885
Elias I.C. Hendrickson n Hovember 1, 1860
Sarah Amanda Baylis " June 5, 1878
William Hendrickson " January 25, 1900
Susan A, Baylis * December 21# 1910
James K. Hendrickson " January 15, 1914
Elizabeth H. Baylis " January 16, 1917
3mith JSverett Hendrickson " December 29, 1923

Emma H. Milla " 1932

MARRIAGES

Foster hendrickson & Ann Remsen, married Feb. 14, 1827
Ephraim Baylis married Elizabeth H« Hendrickßon, Dec.5,1847
.fhilip Wiggins Baylis married Susan A. Hendriokson,

April 18, 1855
alias J. Baylis married Annie R. Morrell. Jan. 7, 1883

Copied by the Committee of Genealogical Records of the
Rufus King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, New York.

Miss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman.
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Copied from fly-leaf of bible
Jeremiah Fowler, Sr.Bible

by John Stewart Smith
Jamaica, If. Y.

BIRTHS

Westchester County
Jeremiah .Fowler Bornd October 9th 1756. flushing and

Hannah Fowler His whife Bornd November 15th 1758,

Sow our childrens ages
Flushing. Anne Fowler bornd January 27, 1779
William Fowler w March 5, 1781
Gilbert Fowler " March 4, 1783
Thomas Fowler M May 14, 1786
Sarah Fowler " August 1, 1788
Abigail Fowler " January 24, 1791
Hannah Fowler " July 10, 1793
John Fowler " September 9, 1795
Jeremiah Fowler) " December 1, 1797

and Mary ) twins
David Fowler " December 4, 1800
Elma Fowler * February 4, 1803

copied by the Committee of Genealogical Records of the
Rufus King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, Mew York.

Miss Alice H. IJTeigs, Chairman.
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1839 American Bible 3ociety
New York

Rider Bible
Helen .Purvis

(Mrs. Theodore A, Snow)
Brooklyn, M. Y.

BIRTHS

James Rider was born March 9, 1797.
Margaret Rhodes wife of James Rider, was born July 17, 1801.
Margaret Ann Rider, daughter of J. and M. Rider, was born

August 4, 1819,
John Rider son of J. and M, Rider was born November 27, 1821.
Sarah Elizabeth Rider, daughter of J. and M« Rider, was

born november 21, 1824*
Mary Jane, daughter of J, and M, Rider, was born Jan. 28, 1827.
Cornelia flelson, daughter of J. and M. Rider, was born

May 5, 1831.
Martha Middagh, daughter of J. and M. Rider, was bora

June 9, 1840.

MARRIAGES

James Rider and Margaret Rhodes were married, Mot. 17, 1818.
Margaret Ann Rider was married to Charles A. Atwater,

October 8, 1839,
Sarah js, Rider was married to George Stowe Hovember 19, 1844.
Mary Jane Rider was married to Henry Hagner, Mov. 21, 1848.
Cornelia nelson Rider was married to John Jackson Armstrong

November 20, 1851.
Martha Middagh Rider was married to William Sinclair

Klmendorf, April 15, 1863.

HEATHS

John, eon of James and Margaret Rider, died March 18, 1828,
aged 6 years 3 months 26 days.

Copied by the Committee of (Jenealogical Records of the
Rufus King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, Hew York.

Miss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman.
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1852 American Bible 3ociety
New York

Powell Bible
Harriet .Layten Powell

(Mrs. Joseph F. Baumgartner)
Woodhaven

BORN

Henry Powell born January 8, 1811
Rachel Powell " May 12, 1812
John C. Powell " Maroh 20, 1836
Willm - A. Powell " October 26, 1837
Charles A. Powell " February 21, 1840
Edward B. Powell " June 28, 1849

Conklin Ketcham * Bovember 25, 1827
Emma E. Ketcham " June 2, 1829
Hester A* Ketoham * March 28, 1850
George H. Ketcham " August 6, 1852
Charles C. Ketcham * July 4, 1862
William i). Ketcham " November 29, 1864
Emma L. Ketcham m October 7, 1867

Ever May Powell " July 2, 1873
Harriet Layton Powell " April 8, 1877
Edward B. Powell * August 9, 1885

Joseph if. Baumgartner " May 21, 1872
Maud K. Baumgartner " November 2, 1893
Edna Lorena Baumgartner " July 19, 1895

Louisa K # Powell " November 9, 1888
Edward Runton Powell " January 27, 1913
Lily A. Powell " August 30, 1887

John Powell * June 9, 1776
Sarah Powell " August 21, 1780
Oliver Powell " April 6, 1806
Olivet Powell " April 26, 1808
Henry Powell " January 8, 1811
Thomas E» Powell " Ootober 18, 1816

Charles Colyer M March 27, 1769
Martha Colyer " April 20, 1770
John Colyer " March 20, 1789
Stephen Colyer " March 29, 1791
Sarah Colyer " April 20, 1793
Riohard Colyer " February 15, 1795
John Colyer " December 4, 1796
Zebulon W. Colyer * June 23, 1798
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BIRTHS

Charles Colyer born December 22, 1799
Abraham Colyer * March 31, 1801
Phebe Colyer " January 31, 1803
Jacob Colyer * December 7 1804
Israel Colyer " May 20, 1806
Martha Colyer " March 14, 1808
Ruth Colyer " August 10, 1810
Rachel Colyer * May 12, 1812

MARRIAGES

Henry Powell to Rachel Colyer by Rev. Mr. Nimmo, Jan. 15, 1834.
Edward B. Powell & Hester A. Ketcham "by Rev. Mr. H. Hutchins,
Dec. 11, 1367.
Uonklin Ketcham to Emma E. Saxton by Rev. M. A. Francis,
Dec. 25, 1843.
George H. Ketcham & Sarah A. Dearye by Rev. DeWitt Talmage,
May 20, 1824.
Edward B. Powell to Lily A, Runton by Rev. Vfa. R. Jenney,
Feb. 28, 1922.

DEATHS

Charles Colyer died December 6, 1817
John Colyer " February 15, 1791
Zebulon W. Colyer " April IS, 1799
Martha Colyer " Uovember 28, 1817
Ruth W. Colyer " July 28, 1830
John C. Powell * December 2, 1836
Willm. H. Powell " August 13, 1839
Henry Powell * February 15, 1856
Charles H, Powell " September 18, 1859
Sarah Whitson " 1864
Jaoob Colyer "Sarah J, Whitson "Israel Colyer rt
Edna L. Baumgartner " January 14, 1896
Rachel Powell " April 27, 1892
Emma E. Ketcham * March 4, 1889

Copied by the Committee of Genealogical Records of the
Rufua King Chapter, of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, Hew York.

Kiss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman.
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1686 Amsterdam
Jeromus Remson Bible
Present Owner Unknown

Taken from the articles published by
William o'Gorman, Town Clerk in the

Uewtown Register 1881

MARRIAGES

Jeroaue Remsen & Anna Rapelye married, April 31 f 1768,

BIRTHS

Cornelius Rappelye Remsen bom February 25, 1769
Jeromus A. Remsen " August 3, 1770
Abraham Remsen " October 15, 1774
Jeremiah Remsen " January 30, 1778
John Duryea Remsen " April 15, 1781
Daniel Remsen * April 15, 1781
7th son, Dr. Aristobulua Remsen " October 7, 1784

DEATHS

Aletta Rappelye relict of Cornelius Rappelye died Jan.22,1790
in the 85th year of her age.

Copied by the Committee of Genealogical Records of the
Rufus King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, Hew York.

Miss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman.
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Jesse Ketcham
In the possession of Harrison M. Parsons

Babylon, L. I.

Jesse Ketcham, born September 23, 1734
Temperance Brush, born June 26, 1740

married to Jesse Ketoham August 3, 1761
Charity Ketcham, born January 3d A.D. 1762
Nathaniel Ketcham, born May 14, A.D, 1764

died Jan. 21 A. D. 1777
Temperance Ketcham, born July 18 A.D. 1766
Thomas Ketcham, born September 21 A.D. 1768
Abel Ketcham, born October 11 A.D. 1770

died JtfoTeraber 25 A.D. 1772
.tfrudence Ketcham, born Uovember 16 A.D. 1775
Rebekah Ketcham, born Maroh 18 A.D, 1779
Mary Ketcham, born August 7 A.D. 1781
Temperance Ketcham died October 14, 1803
Jesse Ketcham died September 6th 1826

Charity Ketcham Mostrand died April 11, 1853 ac 91yr 3 mo 16 de
Mary Ketcham d April 18, 1873 ac 91 yr 8 mo 6 ds

(Rebecca Ketcham d October 22, 1843 ac 65)

Copied toy the Committee of Genealogical Records of the
Rufus King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, New York.

Miss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman.
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1827 H. & E. Phinney
Cooperßtown, N" J.

Oakley Bible
Kate A, 'S'oolley

East Orange, ij. J.

BIRTHS

John Oakley born May 30, 1775
Gloriana Cornell Oakley " August 26, 1781
Charity Oakley * December 5, 1791
Wilmot Oakley " August 12, 1803
Jane Foster Oakley " April 14, 1805
Jacob Foster Oakley " March 24, 1807
Patience Oakley " April 2, 1809
Sally Oakley M June 20, 1811
Timothy Williams Oakley " May 30, 1813
George Fatiute Oakley * February 4, 1816
Jane Oakley * March 17, 1818
John Oakley * February 26, 1820
Samuel Jsichols Oakley " December 20, 1881
Gloriana Oakley " April 27, 1824
Daniel Willis Oakley " Hovember 9, 1826
Sarah Emmeline Oakley " March 16, 1830

Different writing

Wilm Oakley w October 28, 1744
Patience Oakley October 28, 1745
Jane Oakley (theit daughter) * July 5, 1772
Elizabeth Oakley B September 12, 1773
John Oakley " May 30, 1775
Phebe Oakley " April 23, 1777
Daniel Oakley " January 6, 1779
Sarah Oakley * September 30, 1782
William Oakley * November 4, 1784
Israel Oakley " April 20, 1788
David Brainerd Oakley " Dec. 3, 1790

DEATHS

Israel Oakley died September 20, 1791
David Brainerd Oakley M September 29, 1791
Widow Jane Bay lea " July S, 1793
Patience Oakley " November 20, 1804
Wilmot Oakley " May 12, 1814
Jane Foster Oakley " November 2, 1814
3aliy Oakley " April 11, 1818
Gloriana Cornel Oakley " May 15, 1818
John Oakley " June 28, 1821
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Daniel Oakley died April 22, 1833
Kugene Oakley "Jane Foster Oakley wife of Jason Henrdickson died,

December 7, 1852
John Oakley died July 27, 1863

ac 89 yrs
Charity Oakley " April 23, 1869,

in Piermont, N.Y.
Samuel Uichols Oakley * October 28, 1883
Wilmot Oakley " October 4, 1887
Jacob Foster Oakley " February 16, 1900
Timothy Williams Oakley " October 30, 1894
George Fatuite Oakley " March 12, 1897
Sarah Bmmeline Oakley " March 9, 1901
Patience Van Mostrand M May 14, 1896

Copied by the Committee of Genealogical Records of the
Rufus King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, Hew York,

Miss Alice H. Meigs,. Chairman.
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1696 Printed by Charles Bell
London

Baylis Bible
Miss Kate A. Woolley
East Orange, U. J*

BIRTHS

Ephraim Bayles born September 21, 1733
Rachel Bayles, his wife " March 1, 1736
Jean Bayles, his wife " July 5, 1740
Rachel Bayles " Hovember 16, 1755
John Bayles " August 16, 1757
Hannah Bayles " March 9, 1762
Jean Bayles * January 17, 1765
Mary Bayles " September 29, 1766
Charles Peter Baylis " January 21, 1769
Benjamin Baylis " May 12, 1772
Samuel Baylis " May 13, 1774
Wilraot Oakley " August 13, 1803
Patience Oakley " April 2, 1809
Jane Oakley " April 14, 1805
Jaoob Porster Oakley * March 24, 1807
Sarah Oakley " July 20, 1811
Wilmot Oakley i-t * Ootober 28, 1744
Patienoe Oakley his oonsort'tew M October 28, 1745
Jane Oakley, their daughter " July 5, 1772
Elizabeth Oakley " September 12, 1773
John Oakley * May 30, 1775
Phebe Oakley " April 23, 1777
Daniel Oakley " January 6, 1779
Sarah Oakley " September 90, 1782
William Oakley " November 4, 1784
Israel Oakley rt April 20, 1788
David Brainerd Oakley " December 3, 1790

DEATHS

Israel Oakley died September 20, 1791
David Brainerd Oakley " September 29, 1791

*{Widow|Jane Bayles N July 6, 1793
Patience Oakley * November 20, 1804
Wilmot Oakley " May 12, 1814

SctJUvyvt" 4- loFii-nCo't J4to'Wl.CU/w«» Q&4L&4£« - ■ *BIRTHS ! $ * "
John Oakley bom May 30, 1775
Gloriana Cornell Oakley " August 26, 1781
Wilmot Oakley " August 12, 1803
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Jane Poster Oakley born April 14, 1805
Jacob Forster Oakley " March 24, 1807
Patience Oakley * April 2, 1809
Sally Oakley * June 20, 1811
Timothy Williams Oakley " May 30, 1813
George Fatoute Oakley " February 4, 1816
Jane Forster Oakley " March 17, 1818
John Oakley " February 26, 1820
Samuel Sichols Oakley " December 20, 1821
Gloriana Oakley " April 27, 1824
Daniel Willis Oakley * November 8, 1826
Sarah ismneline Oakley " March 16, 1830
Charity Oakley * December 5, 1791

MATHS

Jane Forster Oakley died Hotember 2, 1814
Sally Oakley " April 11, 1818
Gloriana Cornell Oakley " May 15, 1818
John Oakley " January 28, 1821

Copied by the Committee of Genealogical Records of the
Rufus King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaic%, N.Y.

Miss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman.
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1828 H. & E. Phinney
Cooperstown, 19. Y.

Timothy Oakley Bible
is Kate A. Woolley
East Orange, ii, J.

BIRTHS

Timothy Williams Oakley born May 30, 1813
Ruth Carpenter " Not. 13, 1813
Emily Rebecca Oakley " June 10, 1836

at Posters Meadow ,
Jane Maria Oakley " October 1, 1836 is3sr

at Posters Meadow =
Kate Aletta Oakley " December 18, 1840

at Posters Meadow
John Carpenter Oakley " March 8, 1843

at Fosters Meadow
Clarence Edgar Oakley " Hay 17, 1846

at Posters Meadow
Anna Oakley " September 2, 1846

at Posters Meadow r
Katy Aletta Cutts " Maroh 13, 1867

at Posters Meadow
Edgar Clarence Oakley * August 15, 1867

At Oswego, N. Y.
Grace Kittridge " Motember 7, 1870

at Harlem, ft*Y.City
ETelina Hamilton Cutte " May 10, 1872
Egbert Simmons Oakley " Ootober 13, 1872

at Harlem, H.Y.City
Kate Aletta Woolley * April 18, 1873

at Perm Van, 3J.Y.
Prances Blair Oakley ■ HoTember 12, 1875

at Buffalo, Minn.
William Raymond Woolley " August 30, 1877

Walter Dudley Oakley " September 13, 1877
at Buffalo* Minn,

Ruth Etta Cutts " December 29, 1879
at Howard, Minn.

Clara Lauretta Oakley * NoTember 12, 1883
at Buffalo, Minn.

Harold Oakley Woolley " NoTember 15, 1885
at Hartford, Conn.

Pearl Winifred Oakley " Maroh 3, 1890
at Minneapolis, Minn.

George Oakley leek " March 28, 1902
at Pyeng Yang, Korea

Caroline Cady Oakley ■ December 13, 1902
at Minneapolis, Minn.
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Vincent Dudley Oakley born August 15, 1913
at Buffalo Minn.

Milton Van Evera Oakley " January 28, 1918
at Buffalo Minn.

Milton Cutts Lockwocd " June 9, 1906
David Roland Little " June 14, 1906
Harold Oakley Woolley Jr. " March 13, 1916
Warren Stocker Woolley " April 7, 1920

MARRIAGES

Timothy W. Oakley was married unto Ruth Carpenter 5ept.13,1834.
John 0. Oalcley, was married unto Philinda Van Arsdale Doughty.
Emily Rebeooa Oakley was married unto George W. Delezenne,

September 5, 1865.
Jane Maria Oakley was married unto Elijah J. Cutts, May 8, 1866.
Clarence E. Oakley was married unto Anna L. Dudley, April

6, 1869.
Anna Oakley and William S, Woolley, married March 26, 1872.
Edgar C. Oakley and Mary Alice Cady, married June 13, 1888.
Prances iilair Oakley and George Leek, married July 18, 1900.
Ruth Etta Cutts and Edwin Lester Lockwood, married

August 14, 1900.
Evelina Hamilton Cutts and David Little, married March 2, 1905.
Walter Dudley Oakley and Catherine Van Evera, married

June 7, 1911.
Egbert Simmons Oakley and Mary Campbell, Married April 22,1908.

DEATHS

Katy Aletta Cutta died August 6, 1867
Grace Kittrige Oakley " October 21f 1871
Kate Aletta Oakley » July 25, 1873
William Raymond Woolley " May 8, 1885
Ruth Carpenter Oakley " January 16, 1890
Timothy W« Oakley " October 30, 1894
Elijah J» Cutts " September 22, 1897
George W« Delezenne " February 16, 1902
George Leek * December 25, 1901

Carolyn Cady Oakley n May 3, 1903
Jane Hiria Cutts " April 16, 1908
Mrs. J. C. Oakley " Hotember 22, 1910
Anna L. Oakley " October 22, 1917
Anna Woolley " September 7, 1919
John C. Oakley " January 16, 1922
Mary Alice Oakley " February 12, 1923
Emily H« Delezenne " August 13, 1925

Copied by the Committee of Genealogical Records of the
Rufus King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, Hew York.

Miss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman.
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1826 American Bible Society
Hew York

Baker Bible
Rhoba L. Royce

BIRTHS
Jaaorj Baker bom June 12, 1800
Rhoba Robs " October 14, 1802
Luoln'te- Bakor * October 30, 1830
Rhoba L, Baker " November 29, 1832
Maty Ann Baker " April 16, 1837
George H. Baker * February 11, 1842

MARRIED
J, Baker & Rhoba Ross married .February 26, 1889
H.».Conger & B,L«Baker * Roreniber 28, 1852
o,ff.ftaivh & L,Baker " February 27, 1851
C^.Kooktveil

M.A. Baker Jan.——

DIED
George Baker died April 13, 1842
Rhoba Ross Baker * January 24, 1868
Mary Ann Baker, wife of

Cyrus S« Rockwell, * January 31, 1887
Jason Baker, died in Brushton, October 3, 1890.

From a newspaper clipping
In Bangor, January 24, 1868, Roby Ross, wlfa of Jason Baker,

aged 65 years. lire. Baker waß born in Leicester, Vt,, but
in childhood cam® with her parents to Northern. Sew York - her
father locating in the wilderness, in Bangor, sixty years ago.

Copied by tha Coianittee of Genealogical Roeords of the
iiufus King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, Hew York.

Miss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman.
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1867 Published by American Bible Society, H.Y.
The Present Otmer Of The
Alpheus Conger Bible

Rhoba L. Royce

MARRIAGES

Alpheus Conger married Louisa Bibbins
Charlotte, Vt. Feb. 20,1826 Williamstown, Vt.

Henry W, Conger married Rhoba Luoretia Baker
Bangor, H.Y. H0t.28,1852 Brandon, N.Y.

Alpheus Baker Conger married Carrie E. Loveland
Brushton, H.Y. April 7r 1886 Brushton, H.Y.

George Henry Conger married Mary E.iz.Langdon
Brushton, H.Y. 5ept.15,1886 Hewington, Ont.

married at Lunenburg, Ontario, Canada, Wed.,
September 15, 1886.

BIRTHS

Alpheua Conger born September 29, 1808
in Charlotte, Vt.

Louisa Bibbins " October 20, 1803
in Williamstown, 7t.

Lucy Maria Conger " April 27, 1827
in Moira, N.Y.
m. —- Jones

Henry W. Conger August 23, 1831
Rhoba Lucretia Baker * November 29, 1832

in Brandon, H. Y.
Sarah E. Jones " March 24, 1848
Rhoba Louisa Conger " September 3, 1853
George Henry Conger " July 26, 1857
Allie Baker Conger " August 15, 1862
Stella Lucretia Conger " June 6, 1865
Mary M. Jones " June 4, 1857
Gordon M. Jones * March 28, 1862
Carrie E. Conger " August 27, 1863

Children of A.B.Conger
Jason Henry Conger " Sun. October 9, 1887
Clara Louisa Conger " Sat. November 16, 1889
Roswell Bennett Conger September 27, 1891
Georgiana Elizabeth Conger " June 18, 1894
Grace Agnes Conger " December 15, 1896
Edson Walter Conger " July 30, 1902

Children of Stella Conger Royce & Sumner Royce
Rhoba Lillian Royce born December 15, 1892
Marion Delight Royce " September 12, 1897
Clifford Sumner Royce " March 29, 1900
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BIRTHS

Isreal Bibbins horn September 8, 1777
Mary Robison " October 27, 1781
Sliphag Bibbins " July 15, 1801
Louisa Bibbins " October 20, 1803
Lucy Bibbins " September 8, 1805
Watterman Bibbins * September 11, 1807
Erastus Bibbins * August 21, 1809
Arlal Bibbins " November 13, 1811
Olive V, Bibbins " January 31, 1814
Elijah Bibbins " March 31, 1816
John Bibbins " May 5, 1821
Clarissa Briggs H November 7, 1816
Saphronia Carpenter M March 15, 1812

DEATHS

Isreal Bibbins died September 16, 1855
Mary Bibbins February 12, 1871
Eliphag Bibbins " February 1875
Luoy Bibbina M September 19, 1828
Watterman Bibbins n August 11, 1865
Olive V. Bibbins " February 21, 1817
John Bibbins " September 16, 1859
Saphronia Bibbins " March 24, 1875
Rhoba L, Conger, of measles " May 26, 1870

aged 16yrs ft Bmos
Alpheus Conger " Sun. September 6, 1885

aged 83 yrs.
Louisa Conger " Fri. June 7, 1889

aged 85yrs
Jason Baker, Fri. half past 10 " October 3, 1890

90yr 3mo 14 ds.
Henry W, Conger, Tues.morn. " October 29, 1895

64yrs 2mos & 6ds
Ruth Stella &(4win ohildren
Kenneth George! of Allie B. " March 13, 1891

4 mos 12 da*
Rhoba L* Conger, Fri. 7 P.M. " June 2, 1911

79 yrs.

Copied by the Committee of Genealogical Reoords of the
Rufuo King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, Hew York.

Kiss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman,
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Wright Bible
William Cornell "right 2d.

Klmont, L. I,

BIRTHS

Cornelius Wright bora March 5, 1792
Susannah, wife of Cornelius Wright " November 6, 1799
Aletty Wright v January 20, 1817
Anthony R. Wright " February 26, 1818
Jesse D» fright " December 26, 1822
William R. Wright " July 15, 1824

William Cornell Wright " January 12, 1836
John K. Wright ■ October 3, 1838
Daniel C, Wright " January 13, 1843
Marian Wright " June 28, 1830
Emma Wright, dau. of John Wright " May 9, 1866
Georgeanna Wright " September 20, 1867
Susan Amelia Wright " August 29, 1869

(Very indistinct)

DEATHS

Marian Wright, waß born June the 28th 1830, died Jan.20,1869
Daniel Wright died December 10, 1870
Susie " September 8, 1870
Josephine Van Wickler " September 9, 1870
Andrew Lawrence * April 5, 1872

Cornelius Wright * March 1, 1872

BIRTHS

Susannah Wright "born January 25, 1833
Letty Jane Golder H December 29, 1834

Copied by the Committee of Genealogical Records of the
Rufus King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, Mew York.

Miss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman.
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Gracy Bible
George W. Winans
Jamaica, New York

MARRIAGES

Daniel Gracy and. Mary Ludlum were married January ye ißt
A. D. 1812.

Mehemiah Ludlum and Hannah Baylis were married, March 1, 1779.
Vaite S.E.Ludlum and Jane Gracy were married, Jan. 14, 1835.

BIRTHS

Daniel Gracy born April 10, 1768
Mary Ludlum, his wife " April 22, 1787
Jane Gracy " February 23, 1813
William Gracy " April 7, 1827
Nehemiah Ludlum " July 13, 1751
Hannah Baylis, hi* wife A, a, ) " September 22, 1759

These are the names of their children
Priscilla Ludlum born April 20, 1780
fieheraiah Ludlum Hovember 26, 1781
John Ludlum " December 18, 1783
Rachel Ludlum " March 2, 1785

BIRTHS

Mary Ludlum born April 22, 1787
Hannah Ludlum " May 27, 1789
Jane Ludlum " October 28, 1791
Patience Ludlum n October 14, 1794
Ann Ludlum " March 2, 1797
William Ludlum " August 27, 1800

DEATHS

William Gracy departed this life September the 18, on Monday
at two o'clock in the afternoon and was "buried on wensday
afternoon in the year of our lord 1848. he was aged 21 years
5 months 11 days,

Daniel Gracy Departed this life February 3, in the year of
our Lord 1854, on Friday afternoon at 1 o'clock and was
buried on Sunday afternoon he was aged 85 years 9 months
24 days.

Mary Gracy Departed this life September 23rd 1872, aged 85
years 5 months 1 day.

Ann Ludlum Departed this life March 9th 1875, aged 78 years
7 days.
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John Gracy was born July 9, 1796 and Departed this life

July 26th in the year of our Lord 1850, on Friday morning
at 5 O'clock and was buried Sunday afternoon he was aged
54 years 17 days.

DEATHS

John Gracy died January 12, 1884
56 yrB 6 inos 26 da

Wait Smith Everett Ludlum " Maroh 7, 1895
84 yrs 6 mos 6 ds

Jane Ludlum, wife of W.S.E. Ludlum departed this life,January 28, 1899, aged 85 yrs 11 mos & 3 days.
Sarah Jane, daughter of the above departed this life,

flay 15, 1907, aged 61 yrs 11 mos and 3 days.
Sehemiah Ludlum departed this life June 18th 1827, aged 75 yrs

11 mos 5 days.
Hannah Ludlum, his wife died October 28, 1828

69 yrB 1 mo 6 days
Priscilla Smith " October 23, 1843

63 yrs 6 mos 3 days
Nehemiah Ludlum " October 31, 1835

53 yrs 11 mos 5 days
John Ludlum " January 5, 1784

17 days.
Rachel Hveritt " December 24, 1842

57 yrs 9 mos 22 ds
Hannah Rhodes " September 10, 1829

40 yrs 3 mos 13 days
Jane Ludlum * December 21, 1808

17 yrs 1 mo 23 days

copied by the Committee of Genealogical Records of the
Rufus King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, Hew York,

Miss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman.
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1813 Published "by M« Carey
Philadelphia, Pa,

Denton Bible
Miss Anna Bower Denton

Jamaica, N. Y.

BIRTHS
5Amos'Denton was born March 24, 1718

Mary, his wife, was born November 23, 1723. She died
January 16, 1813 aged 89 years, 1 month and 24 days.

Mary Denton was born September 2, 1743. She died 1821
Patience Denton was born Sovember 4, 17443 Died Dec. 20,

was born October 10, 1746. Died May 14, 1822
Martha Denton was born April 13, 1752.
Sarah Denton uas born December 26, 1756. Died Dec. 14, 1831.
James Denton was born January 10, 1763. Died Dec. 30, 1831.

Children of Amos'and Mary Denton
Mary Denton born April 23, 1777
Elias Denton " September 11, 1779
Patience Denton M November 11, 1781
Eleanor Denton " May 4, 1789
Patience Denton " December 28, 1791
AmosIDenton " March 1, 1794
Elizabeth Denton " July 10, 1799
Amos'Denton, son of Amos and Patience Denton, was born,

June 30, 1835. Married to Mary Ann Iwdlum, March 28, 1861.

Amos Denton, Jr. born March 1, 1794
Patience Ludlum was born October 14th, 1794

They entered into the marriage covenant, Oct. 30, 1817.
Elias B. Denton born September 15, 1819
William L. Denton " September 15, 1821
Mary Denton " November 24, 1824

Mary Denton departed this life December 20, 1825.
Jane Ann Denton born December 13, 1827

Jane Ann Denton died September 6, 1828
Elizabeth Denton born December 14, 1829
Hannah Ann Denton " May 22, 1882

DEATHS

Mary Benton the wife of Amos Denton departed this life January
25, 1816, aged 9 years 7 months and 15 days

AmoskDenton seignor departed this life May 14, 1822 aged
75 years 6 months and 24 days 7-Patience 1 Denton the daughter of Amos and Mary Denton, departed
this life May 30, 1829 aged 37 yrs Smos and 2 days

AmosI Denton departed this life August 9, 1857 aged 63 years
5 months and 8 days

Blias B. Denton departed this life December 24, 1878 aged
59 years 3 months and 9 days
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Hannah A. Denton departed this life August 13, 1879 aged
47 years 2 months and 21 days.

Patience Denton wife of Amos Denton departed this life
October 8, 1887 aged 92 years 11 months and 24 days.

Ueheraiah Ludlum was born July 13, 1751 and married March 1, 1779
to Hannah Bayley wo was born September 22, 1759. )

Hehemiah Ludlum died June 18, 1827
Hannah Ludlum died October 28, 1828

1* Priscilla Ludlum was born April 20, 1780 and died
October S3, 1843*

2. Hehemiah Ludlum, Jr., was born November 26,1781 and died
October 31, 1835.

3. John Ludlum was born December 18, 1783 and died Jan.5,1784.
4. Rachel Ludlum was born March 2, 1785 and died Dec.24,1842.
5. Mary Ludlum was born April 22, 1787 and died Sept. 1872

aged 85 years 5 months and days.
6. Hannah Ludlum was born May 27, 1789 and died Sept. 10, 1829.
7. Jane Ludlum was born October 28, 1791 and died Dec.21,1808.
8. Patience Ludlum was born October 14, 1794 and died

October 8, 1887.
9. Ann Ludlusi was born March 2, 1797 and died March 1875

aged 78 years.
10. William Ludlum was born August 27, 1800 and died

September 23, 1885.

Copied by the Committee of Genealogical Records of the
Rufus King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, Hew York«

Miss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman.



1839 Published by M. Carey
Philadelphia, Pa.

Vanderbeek Bible
Miss Elizabeth Vanderbeek Denton

Jamaica, N. Y.

MARRIAGES

Cornelius Vanderbeek and Theodooia Rulon were married
January 21, 1808.

Ephraim Rulon Vanderbeek and Uargaret R. Page were married
December 12 A.D. 1830.

Ann Maria Vanderbeek and John Bower were married, April
4, 1840.

John C. Vanderbeek and Harriet IT. Imlay were married,
December 18th A.D. 1845.

BIRTHS

Cornelius Vanderbeek son of Peter and Sarah Vanderbeek was
born October Ist 1786.

Theodooia Rulon daughter of David and Jemima Rulon was born
August 19th 1788.

Ephraim Rulon Vanderbeek son of Cornelius and Theodooia
Vanderbeek was born December 12th 1808.

Anna Maria Vanderbeek was born January 2, 1814.
John Calvin Vanderbeek was born June 28, 1823.
Adeline Vanderbeek daughter of Ephraim R. and Margaret Vanderbeek

was born May 16th 1832.
Josephine Vanderbeek was born April 2, 1834.
Sarah Elisabeth Vanderbeek was bom September 18, 1836*
Ephraim V. Bower son of John and Anna Maria Bower was born

October 27th 1841.
John Calvin Bower was born March 22, 1843.
Hellen Bower was born January 13, 1845.
Theodooia V. Bower was born November 14, 1846.
Sarah Bower was born June 7, 1849.
Robert I. Vanderbeek son of John C. and Harriet N. Vanderbeek

was born November 16, 1846.
Cornelius Vanderbeek was born January 26, 1852.
Harry Douglass Vanderbeek was born October 8, 1862.

DEATHS

Robert I. Vanderbeek died June 17, 1864 in the 18th year of
his age# "Gone hut not lost."

Ephraim R. Vanderbeek departed this live November 12th A. D.
1840 aged 31 yearß and 11 months.

Helen Bower departed this life August 14th 1851 aged 6 years
7 months and one day.

31
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Theodosia Vanderbeek departed this life May 29th 1856 at
half past eight in the evening aged 87 years 9 months and
10 days.

Josephine Vanderbeek departed this life July 30, 1856 in peace
aged 22 years 3 months 28 days.

Cornelius Vanderbeek departed this life May 18, 1864
Wednesday at quarter paat eight o'clock in the evening
aged 77 years 7 months and 18 days.

John G. Vanderbeek died at Philadelphia Friday April 10, 1885
at 8 o'clock P.M. aged 63 years. His end was peace.

John Vanderbeek departed this life September 15, 1816 aged
15 year 3 months and 15 days.

Sarah Vanderbeek departed this life May 31, 1839 aged 76 yrs
5 months and 9 days*

Peter Vanderbeek departed this life Bebruary 9, 1846 aged
93 years and 4 months.

Jane Vanderbeek departed this life May 11, 1848 happy aged
45 years 9 months and 6 days.

Mary Bowman 2nd wife of David Bowman daughter of Peter and
Sarah Vanderbeek died happy August 30, 1853.

Ann Hankins formerly Ann Vanderbeek, mother of Peter Vanderbeek
departed thi6 life August 9th 1824 in the 102 year of
her age.

Copied bjr the Committee of Genealogical Hecords of the
Rufus King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, Hew York.

Miss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman.



1827 Published by Daniel B» Smith
Rogers Bible

The Queens Borough Public Library-
Jamaica, New York

MARRIAGES

Alexander Rogers was married to Elizabeth Piatt, 9th
January 1816.

John T. Waters was married to Marrietta Rogers, June 21, 1838
Oliver P. Lawrence married to Margaret A, Rogers, February

27, 1839
James Sveritt married to Sarah E. Rogers, Wot, 1845.

BIRTHS

Alexander Rogers born March 9, 1789
Elizabeth Rogers " September 17, 1796

Martha Rogers " August 20, 1816
Reuben Rogers * August 16, 1819
Margaret A, Rogers H January 7, 1821

1856 (In pencil)
Sariah Elizabeth Rogers M March 11, 1826
Theodore Rogers October 10, 1831
Cornelia Rogers " September 17, 1833
Elizabeth Waters " August 26, 1839

90 (in pencil)
Mary Agnes Waters " December 6, 1844 (?)
John Talman Waters * December 17, 1846

DEATHS

Elizabeth Rogers died Hovember 26, 1837
Alexander Rogers " September 27, 1838

Sarah Elizabeth Everitt's " October 8, 1859
Reubin R. Rogers April 21, 1883
Cornelia Rogers H October 16, 1885
Margaret A. Rogers Baxter " October 13, 1893
Theodore Rogers * Hovember 7, 1903
John T. Waters Sen. * October sth 1861

51 yrs 6 mos
Marrietta Waters " September 9, 1862

46 yrs 19 days
John Talman Waters " February 5, 1892
Elizabeth aters " June 8, 1925

Copied toy the Committee of Genealogioal Records of the
Rufue King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaioa, Hew York.

Miss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman.
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Smith Bible

1846
Present Owner, Mrs. Win. Kiefner

349 Bay Avenue
Patchogue, L.I.

MARRIAGES

William Clark Smith married Eliza Baker
Sept. 21, 1831.

Temy Ann Smith w George T. Mapes
Aug. 28, 1856

Floyd Smith " Henrietta Mapeß
Dec» 13, 1853

James Mapes " Eliza Smith
March 26, 1862

Willet Smith " Melissa Terrel
Oct. 28, 1863

William H. Hoyt " Temma Ann Mapes
Aug. 27, 1864

George J. Smith * Mary E. Smith
Dec, 5, 1868

Edwin S. Furman " Ida J. Smith
Oct. 26, 1892

Frank Leek " L.Maud Smith
Jan. 10, 1894

William Kiefner * Lila May Smith
Sept. 11, 1912

BIRTHS

William Clark Smith "born Feb. 17, 1810
Eliza Baker " Oct. 30, 1812
Floyd Smith ■ July 20, 1832
Sarah E, Smith " May 24, 1836
Temy Ann Smith " Not. 1, 1837
Willet Smith " March 28, 1840
George J, Smith * May 10, 1843
Emma J. Smith w March 30, 1846
Willard M. Mapes " Aug. 9, 1858
lillie 0. Hoyt " Deo. 15, 1865
Mary E. Smith * Aug. 4, 1845
Ida J. Smith " Oct. 22, 1869
Lizzie M. Smith " Uov. 19, 1872
Horatio Smith ■ Dec. 29, 1874
Maria Smith ■ Dec. 20, 1876
Lila May Smith * Apr. 20, 1882
Lillia J. Smith " May 19, 1884

To Maria Furman a son born.
Jerome Furman, Oct. 3, 1898
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deaths

Vita. Clark Smith died Not. 4, 1851
George T» Mapes " Mar. 12, 1862
Henrietta Smith *Lillie G. Hoyt " July 18, 1866
Temtaa A. Hoyt " Hoy. 5, 1869
Willet Smith " Fefc. 2, 1876
Sarah E. Mattern " March 3, 1876
Lillie J. Smith " May 22, 1884
Horatio Smith " May 7, 1886
Floyd Smith " July 3, 1890
Eliza C. Mapea " Aug. 17, 1897
Mrs. Mary E. Smith " May 21, 1920
Mrs. Emily Chapman " June 22, 1920
George J. Steith " Apr. 20, 1922
Frances Maria Furman " June 12, 1932

Copied by the Committee of GenealogicalRecords of the
Rufua King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, New York.

Miss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman.
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Sutton Bible
by the Rev. John Brown, New York.

American Publishing Co.
1873

Present Owner John T. Furman
345 Bay Avenue
Patchogue, L.I.

MARRIAGES

Andrew P. Sutton married lydia Maria Staith
Dec. 3, 1846

Harriet Eliza Sutton w John T. Fuiman
Oct. 26, 1865

Amanda E. Sutton " Charles H. Nash, jr.
June 29, 1875

Henrietta N. Sutton " Edward Laughlin
Jan. 5, 1876

Edwin P, Sutton " Elizabeth Everett
August 30, 1881

Eugene M. Sutton " Louisa Shultz
Hot. 27th 1836

Frank W. Sutton " Emoline 0. Corwin
May 12, 1886

Daisy M« Sutton " B. S. Weltermark
July 16, 1893

BIRTHS

Andrew Pell Sutton born Feb. 11, 1826
Lydia Maria Sutton " Dec. 5, 1832
Harriet Eliza Sutton M Aug. 26, 1848
Edwin Pell Sutton " , May 31, 1852
Amanda Eloind " June 30, 1854
Henrietta N, Sutton " Sept. 29, 1856
Oscar Valentine Sutton * Feb, 1, 1859
Eugene Morton Sutton " Dec. 29, 1861
Ada Maria Sutton * Feb. 6, 1864
Frank Wardion Sutton " March 14, 1865
Lizzie Morton Sutton " Sept. 24, 1869
Daisy Mary Sutton " Sept. 13, 1870

DEATHS

Oscar Valentine Sutton died May 18, 1864
ac 5 yrs. 3 mo. 18 ds.

Ada Maria Sutton " Feb. 11, 1864
ac 6 days

Lizzie Morton Sutton " Sept. 24, 1869
ac 1 day
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DEATHS

Andrew Pell Sutton died Aug. 28, 1878
ac 52 yrs 6 mos

Edwin Pell Sutton * Feb. 16, 1895
ac 42 yrs 8 mo 16 ds

Harriet S. Wurman " June 12, 1934
ac 85 yrs 10 mo 18 ds

Copied by the Committee of Genealogical Records of the
Rufus King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, New York.

Miss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman*
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Philadelphia. Matthew Carey
1810

Present Owner, John T. Furraan
345 Bay Avenue
Patchogue, L.I.

Ward Bible
His book cost 1-8-6 In the year 18011 (I)

Samuel Ward was borne in December lOthe in the year of our
Lord. 1774.

MARRIAGES
o

September 1807 Samuel Ward was married to Lydea Smith.
June 5, 1815 Samuel Ward was married to Salle Casady.

o

BIRTHS
August Bth in the year of our Lord 1801 my son Jasper Smith

was born.
Febery 7th in the year of our lord 1803 my son Timothy Ward

was born.
December in the year of our lord 1805 Dauter Harriet Elisa

was born.
April 29, 1807 my Dauter Delea An Ward.
April 30, 1809 my Dauter henery Etta was born.
May 3 18,011 (l) my son Israel Ward was born
March 3, 1813 my Dauter Susan was born.
febuery 24, 1816 my Dauter Lydea Ward was born.
November 8, 1817 my Sone Benjamin Ward was born this day

in New York.
Nov. 15, 1819 my Sone Stephen Ward was born in New York.

DEATHS

My Dauter Delea Ward died August 15 in the year 1811. She was
fore years and three stunts and fifteen days old.

My son Isrel Ward died in June 18 in the year 1813. He was
two years, and one month and 15 Days old.

lidea Ward, my waife Died October 29 year 1814 aged 37 years
and seven months and twenty nine days.

My son Stephen Ward died March the 4 year 1823. three years,
three months, and eighteen days.

Sarah Ward died July 14th 1844 in the 68th year of her age
In Laporte, Ind.

Elizabeth Bauly died Feb. 11th 1875 age 82 years. H.Y.



DEATHS

Sußan Ward died December 4th 1884 aged 70 years 10 months
& 1 day.

Harriet E. Ward died Oct, 8, 1889 age 84 years. Long Island.

Mies Alice H. Meigs, Chairman.
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Bacon Bible

Ann Jemima Bacon
A birthday gift from her affectionate

father and Mother, Samuel M. & Isabell Bacon
Dec. 18, 1864.
No. 2, St. James Square & Lister St., Hull.

BIRTHS

Annie Jemima Bacon b. Dec. 18, 1851
At Manchester Place, Waverley St., Hull.

Charles Ward b. May 2d 1848
At 10 Steven Terrace, Pillpot St., London

Isabell Ward born June 25, 1877, at 1»55 P.M.
At 2 St. James Square, Hull.

Indiana Ward born Sept. 23, 1878, 12i5 P.M.
At Crawfordsville Indiana, U.S.A.

MARRIAGES

Annie Jemima Bacon to Charles Ward, at St. James Church,
July 1, 1875.

DEATHS

Isabell Castle died Nov. 25, 1876
Samuel Martin Bacon, Husband of the above, January 8, 1865.

Copied by the Committee of Genealogical Records of the
Rufus King Chapter of the D.A.R*, of Jamaica, Sew York,

Miss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman.
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Mrs, Ida Whaley Strahan
137 Gordonhurst Aye.,

Montclair, B.J.

Born Died

Abraham Bogart 1724 Mar.11,1792
Mary his wife 1723 De0.18,1802.18,1802

Children
Theunis Bogart Feb. 23,1750 00t.2,1822
Syntie Aug.9,1751 Mar.8,1799
Arna Aug.22,1753 5ept.7,1819
Abraham 0ct.20,1755 Jan.26,1829
Peter H0t.10,1757 Dec.9,1821
Gysbert 0ct.30,1760 N0t.25,1831
Leffort June 25,1764 Mar.25,1813
Isaac Feb,23,1770 Dec*2,lB2l
Cataline St. Feb. 19,1771 Ap1.3,1841

Gysbert Bogart 0ct.30,1760 N0t.25,1831
Margaret his wife Mar,1,1760 Mar.21,1825

Children
Abraham G, Bogart N0t.29,1788 Aug.4,1818
Gysbert G. " May 10,1791 June 27,1851
Mary or Polly Bogart Mar.15,1793
Margaret " Ap1.24,1795 Apr.4,1825
Theunis * Mar. - 1797 Jan.21,1854
Syntie " Feb. 17,1799 —Nicholas " 0ct.5,1801
Cataline lfc Dec,10,1803 Dec.23,1891
Arns Van Derbilt Bogart July 17,1807 0ct.18,1864
Jane Elizabeth ** 0ct.4,1802 Apr.13,1872
Sarah Hamel " Oct .31,1813
Cataline Bogart, Born Dec.10,1803, Died Dee.23,1891

Married 1830.
George Clinton lhaley, Born July 18,1808.
(Margaret Bogart. Bora Mar,1,1760

Died Mar.21,1825
Alexander Whaley, Born July 28,1748. Died Feb,15,1833.
Ist. Wife — Abigail Leverich. In Newtown, L.1.,

Born, July 16,1752
Died, Feb. 17,1794

Bogart Bible
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Children Bom
William L. Whaley Mar.22,1774
David JCeb.15,1776
James * Jan.23,1779
Bliz. » Mar.23,1781
Sarah L. Mar.8,1783
John " Apr.22,1785
Francis " aept.28,1787
Thomas " May 16,1790
Alexander " 5ept.15,1791

2nd Wife — Maria Pollard
Born . Died

Children Born
Abigail Whaley June 6,1806
Groge Clinton Whaley July 18,1808
Susannah " Ap1.22,1810
James " Aug.21,1813
Louise Shute * 0ct.28,1818
John T. " ------Henry H, " ......
Thomas * ......
Rachael N. " ......

Copied by the Committee of Genealogical Records of the
Rufus King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, New York.

Miss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman*
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Ogden Bible

In possession of a book dealer.
Brooklyn, S.Y.

Jonathan Ogden, the son of Joseph & Sarah Ogden of Holbeck in
the parish of Leeds, County of York, England, was born on

the sixth day of Maroh, 1768 and was married by the Rev. Bishop

Moore on the 15th day of March 1804, to Charlotte 2. Walton,
daughter of the late Abraham & Grace Walton of this city who

was born on the twenty-first day of November 1780. They had

issue as follows, vizf
Joseph, bora the thirteenth day of July 1805*

Joseph died —-Ootor 1805 and was buried at Trinity church.

Sarah, horn on Sunday the sixteenth day of October 1808,
and was christened by the Rev. Mr. Harris. Sponsors Edw.
Lyde Junior, Sarah E. Morewood and Grace Roosevelt,

Jonathan, born on Sunday, the seventh day of April 1811, was
christened by the Revd. Mr. Harris on the 3rd day of July.

Sponsors, Edwd Morewood, Grace Lyde and his father.

Grace Walton Ogden, born on Sunday the twentieth day of

June 1813, was christened by the Revd. Mr. Onderdonk. Sponsors

Sarah Jfl. Morewood, Grace Lyde and Edw. Lyde.

Charlotte Eliza Ogden bom April 17th, 1818 and christened

at Trinity Church by the Rev. Mr. Onderdonk on the 3rd of

June. Sponsors, Sarah Ogden, and her cousin Grace Lyde and
her uncle Chas. Walton.

Charlotte E., the wife of Jon. Ogden died on the 16th day of
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August 1826, and was buried on the 18th in the family vault

at Trinity church*

Jonathan Ogden died on the 2nd day of January 1833, and was
buried on the ———, in the family vault at Trinity Church.

Copied by the Committee of Genealogical Records of the
Rufus King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, New York.

Mies Alice H, Meigs, Chairman*
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Durland bible
1853

Present Owner
Queens Borough Public Library

MARRIAGES

William Durland of Brooklyn married to, Mary Ann Golder
Mar.16,1836,

Robert Durland married to, Sarah Ann Higble, - - - - - ■

BIRTHS

William Burland born March 9, 1817
Mary Ann Durland " Feb,29,1821

Children
Robert Durland bom N0v.28,1835*
Charles Durland " 0ct.20,1837
George Durland * Aug.10,1840
Jesse Durland n May 31st 1842
Phebe Elizabeth Durland * N0v.23,1843
Hester Ann Durland " April 15,1846
William Durland " March 17,1848
Mary Augusta Durland " Jun.24,1851

DEATHS

William Durland died Feb.25,1886
Children

Robert Durland " N0v.8,1859
Charles Durland " Aug.26,1854
Jesse Durland 14 Mar.20,1846
Mary Agusta Durland " 5ept.17,1851

H., eldest son of William and Mary Ann Durland,
died H0v.8,1859, aged 22 years, 11 months and 11 days.

(I.l.Farmer, H0v.15,1859)

Copied by the Committee of Genealogical Records of the
Rufus King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, New York.

Miss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman.
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Raeihle Bible
1871

Present Owner
Queens Borough Public Library

Jamaioa, H.Y.

BIRTHS

Frederick John Raeihle born Aug.30,1857
Caroline 3chums, Schomb " 0ct.5,1861
Elizabeth Julia Raeihle * Jan.1,1835 at

9i20 A.M.
Henry Gottfried Raeihle " Jan.31,1886 at

5t20 A.M.
John Frederick Raeihle " 0ct.18,1888 at

3 P.M.
Louis Christian Raeihle " Jan.21,1892 at

9:30 P.M.
Louise Carrie Raeihle w July 22,1896 at

1:30 P.M.
Mary Kresenthia Raeihle " March 22,1902 at

11:30 P.M.

MARRIAGES

Frederick John Raeihle & Caroline Schomb, Jan.23,1884 at
7530 P.M.

DEATHS

Henry Gottfried Raeihle died Aug.6,1886 at
B>3o A.M.

Louis Christian Raeihle " Aug.8,1892 at
10:30 A.M.

Elizabeth Julia Raeihle " Aug.4,1894 at
5 P.M.

Copied "by the Committee of Genealogical Records of the
Rufus King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, New York,

Miss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman.
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1768 Printed by Alexander Kincaid
Edinburgh

Braisted Bible
(Title-page only extant, records on verso)

John Watkins Braisted
8903 91st Avenue

Woodhaven, Hew York

John Braisted was born the 26 of Maroh 1767
trineche Braisted was born the 15 Hovember 1768
Darkis Braisted was born the 4 of March 1771
Egbert Braisted was born the 6 of May 1773

Anne Marling was born April the 4 1771 v

Attached papers give following information
George Remsen Braisted married May 6, 1870, Hew York City,

by Rev.A.H.Mead, Letitia Maria Latty. (marriage certificate
also recorded at Bureau of Vital Statistics, Brooklyn,
H. Y. )

Their children!
Georgene Remson born September 13, 1872
Mabel Ray « Hovember 27, 1874
John Watkins " June 21, 1876
Richard d. infancy
Josephine Margelia born February 28, 1889

Address of George Remsen Braisted in 1876 was,
76 Montgomery Street, Hew York City.
He died

Letitia Maria (Latty) Braisted living at,
24 Essex Street, Woodbridge, H.J., May 14, 1938.

Records of 4 children as reported by John Watkins Braisted,
May 14, 1938:

Georgene Remaon married Harry G. Van Pelt, living in
Woodbridge, Hew Jersey, 1938. Harry Van Pelt died

Mabel Ray married William Daub, living in Red Bank, Hew
Jersey, 1938.

John Watkins, married 1, Grace E. Bostwiek
married 2, Frances (Koehler) Dwyer)
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Josephine Margelia married John Johnson, living in
24 Hawthorne St., Flatbush, Brooklyn, N. Y.

Bureau of Pensions, Hotice of Issue and Pees
Feh. 23, 1892, Certificate No, 730052, issue to George R.

Braisted, Brooklyn, N. Y#
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1862 Printed by American Bible Society
Hew York

Present Owner of the Bible John Watkins Braisted
8903 91st Avenue

Woodhaven, Hew York

Inscription

Presented to Lt. George R. Braisted
Co. X 168th Regt. H.Y.V.

By Chaplain. "Wallace"
Maroh 22nd 1863 York Town, Va.

Entered the U. S. Havy, August 10th 1864, for 3 years,
and served my terra on the U. S. Steamer "Lancaster."

Visited
Aspinwall
Panama
Callao, Peru
Lima, Peru
Pati
Accapulco, Mexico
San Francisoo, Gala.
Honalulu (1) S. I.
Uilo, S. 1.
Vallejoj Gala.
Valparaiso, Chili
Santiago, Chili
San Jose, Cala.
Barbadoes, V. I.
St* Martins, W. I*
Hassan, H. P. I. B. I.

Hewspaper clippings pasted, in
Harried (1870)

Braisted - Lattie* On May 6, Geo. R. Braisted to L. M. Lattie,
■both of Brooklyn.

Jacobson- Braißted. On May 4, 1870, "by the Rev. DeWitt
Talmage, Arthur C. Jacobson to Mamie E. Braisted, both of
Brooklyn.

Died
Braisted. - On Monday, September 28, 1891, Raohel A. Braisted,

in the 77th year of her age»
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Relatives and friends are respectfully invited to attend
services at the residence of her son-in-law, A.C«Jacobson,
51 St. Mark's Aye., on Wednesday evening at 7530 P.M.

Braisted. - Suddenly, in Brooklyn, on Nov. 21, W. Hannas
Braisted, in the 43d year of his age.

Relatives and friends, also members of Nassau Council, No, 822,
Royal Arcanum, are respeotfully invited to attend his
funeral from the residence of his brother-in-law, Arthur
C. Jacobson, 636 Carlton Aye., on Sunday, Nov. 25, at 2 P.II.

Record page from Bible?

John M. Braisted married Rachel Ann Sandervort, September
25, 1836.

John M. Braiated born Sept. 26, 1816
Raohal Ann Vandervort * Mar, 21, 1818
Henrietta Braiated " Jan. 3, 1838
John D.P. Ghamplin Braisted " July 4, 1839
Jo3ephine Margelia Braisted tt May 25, 1841
George Bemsen Braisted " May 14, 1843
Hannas W. Braisted* * Deo. 31, 1845
Mary E. Braisted " May 31, 1848
Otis Pendleton Braiated " Nov. 27, 1851

*«f. W. Hannas newspaper clipping of death.

Copied by the Committee of Genealogical Records of the
Rufua King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, New York.

Hiss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman.
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Pub. & Date Unknown
Record page from Bible

found in account book of
Rippeth Bibleof which went from Brooklyn

to Ohio.

Present Owner
Mr. Eugene L« Armbruster
263 Eldert St., Brooklyn

MARRIAGES

Samuel William Rippeth son of James Rippeth and Mary his wife,
Maranda Price, daughter of Benjamin Price & Rachel his wife,
was married November the 18, A.D, 1841.

Samuel William Rippeth son of James Rippeth and Mary his wife,
Emily Roby, daughter of Mankin Roby and Ceany his wife
was married August the 28, A.D. 1845,

BIRTHS

Samuel William Rippeth, aon of Jamea Rippeth and Mary his wife,
was born October the 31, A.D. 1822.

Maranda Price, daughter of Benjamin Price and Rachel his wife,
waa born May the 19, A.D. 1822.

Martha Maranda Rippeth, daughter of Samuel \Sm. Rippeth and
Maranda his wife was bom March Ith A.D* 1844.

Emily Roby, daughter of Mankin Roby and Ceaney his wife,
was bora November the 26 A.D. 1822.

Lemuel Rippeth son of Samuel William Rippeth and Emily his wife,
was born May the 31, A.D. 1846.

John Amos Rippeth, son of Samuel and Emily his wife was born
September the 2d A.D, 1848.

Charles Morris Rippeth, son of Samuel and Emily his wife, was
born November the 28th A.D. 1850.
Samuel Jeremiah Rippeth son of Samuel and Emily his wife was

born March the 11th A.D, 1853.
James Alexander Rippeth son of Samuel and Emily his wife

was born November the 16th A,D. 1855.
Albert Smith Rippeth, son of Samuel and Emily his wife, was
bora June the 25th A.D. 1858*
Prank Lincoln Rippeth, was born March 3d. 1861.
Mary Matilda Rippeth was born September 14th 1863.
Emily Delilah Rippeth was bora Feb. 11,1867.



52

DEATHS

Maranda Rippeth wife of Samuel William Rippeth, died
May the 3d 1844.

Martha Maranda Rippeth daughter of Samuel William Rippeth
and Maranda his wife Died September 3th A.D. 1844,

Mary Matilda Rippeth, Daughter of Samuel Wm. Rippeth and
Emily his wife, Deid Sept.lsth 1866.

Copied by the Committee of Genealogical Records of the
Rufus King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, New York.

Miss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman.
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Bragaw Bible
Original in the possession of

Miss Elmira Bragaw.
This copy taken from photostats

in the possession of
The Queens Borough Public Library

Jamaica, N. Y.

BIRTHS

Edward Leverieh born Hot. 17, 1780
Hannah Leverieh " Hoy. 17, 1780

Edward Leverieh*s children
Mary H, Leverieh " Feb. 26, 1809
Hannah * May 3, 1811
Baniel T. " Oct. 4, 1813
Sarah J. M March 6, 1816

Children of Andrew & Mary Bragaw
John R. Bragaw born June 3, 1833
Caroline A. Bragaw " April 15, 1835

Mary Jane Moore " Jan. 20, 1858
daughter of George & Caroline Moore

John Bragaw born Dec. 27, 1777
Jane ran Brunt " May 2, 1783

children of these
Maria Bragaw " Oct. 9, 1808
Andrew Bragaw " Feb. 28, 1810
Jaques Bragaw " Aug. 5, 1811
Gitty Bragaw " ' May 13, 1813
Johannes W. Bragaw * April 29, 1815
Elenor Bragaw M Dec. 6, 1816
Rulef Van B. Bragaw " May 4, 1818
Rulef Bragaw M Jan. 12, 1820
EXsea Bragaw " Nov. 11, 1821
Jane Bragaw " Dec. 13, 1823
Ann Bragaw " March 13, 1825
Cornelius Bragaw H April 21, 1827
Catherine Bragaw * Feb. 22, 1830

Andrew B. Ryeraon " June 2, 1809
Pelatiah W. Ryerson * Sept. 22, 1802
Mary B. Ryerson " Sept. 23, 1835
Theodore Ryeraon " Jan. 8f 1839
Catherine Ann Ryerson " Oct. 2, 1843
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BIRTHS

Children of Theodore & Matilda Ryerson
Henry M. Ryerson " "born Feb. 21, 1860
Edward E. Ryerson " Aug. 26, 1861
Charles W. " " Jul. 12, 1863
Adelaide " " July 23, 1865
Irene M " Sept. - 1866
Wilbur " " Sept. 21, 1869
Katie rt * Aug. 11, 1871
Theodore " " July 24, 1873
Alvah B. " " Deo. 24, 1875
Hattie Louise Ryerson " Feb. 8, 1879

Children of John R. & Mary B. Bragaw
Mary Etta Bragaw born Feb. 23, 1865
Kate Estelle Bragaw " Aug. 30, 1868
Andrew Leyerich Bragaw " March 26, 1870
Elmira Rich, Bragaw " Aug. 27, 1872
Augusta Simonson Bragaw M Aug. 24, 1874

Jan. 25, 1842 Reformed Church, Newtown, L.I.
Baptized, John R. & Caroline A. Bragaw.

* Mary Hamilton Leverich Sept. 5, 1841.

Abraham Payntar was born in the year 1766 Dec. 27th
Elizabeth Payntar was born in the year 1772 Sept. Ist
William A. Payntar was born 7th Sept, 1799
Catherine Payntar was born 2 Oct. in the year 1800
Hester Ann Payntar was bora 17th July in the year 1807

Elizabeth P. Totten was born 22 January 1830
Hester Ann Totten was born 10 April 1834

she died May 19 1834
Abraham William Totten was born 22 January 1836

William Totten Furman was born Oct. Ist 1851, baptized by
Mr. Strong.

John Edward Furman was born March 27, 1854, baptized by
Mr. Strong.

George Furman was born 17th Dec. 1860
William Betts Totten " " December 21st 1862
George Totten " * December 23, 1864
Sarah Lavina Betts " * 9th March 1841

DEATHS

Johanness Dewit departed this life, February 12th In the year
of our Lord one thousand Bight hundred and twenty one at
9 O'clock in the morning, aged 76 years, 11 months and
twenty-one days.

X W<x_VY\ 'VY\.N» Cj#\.A.TtAO ft \~Q~O^AAJ
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DEATHS

Died the 14th December 1831, Hester Ann, youngest daughter of
Abraham & Elizabeth Payntar, aged 24 years & five months.

Died the 22d January 1847 Abraham Payntar aged 80 years &
twenty-seven days.

Died the 11th of June 1861 Elizabeth Payntar aged 88 years,
9 months & 11 days.

William M. Totten, died 14th July 1836, aged 49 years &
3 months.

Died the 29th September 1863, William Betts Totten, infant son
of Abraham V. & Sarqh I»,Tottan, aged 9 months & twenty-
seven days.

Died the 6th of October 1872 William A, Payntar aged 72 years
and 8 months.

Died the 25th of July 1880 William E, Furman aged 55 years,
8 months & 8 days.

Died the 12th of April 1912 Elizabeth Payntar, age 82 years
2 months & 21 days.

Died Oct. sth 1831 Sarah L. Totten Marsh, nee Betts, aged
90 years.

John Bragaw died May 13, 1833
Jane H H Jan, 20, 1832
Rulef Van B, Bragaw " Aug, 12, 1819
Jane " " Sept, 29, 1841
Jaques " " April 5, 1859
Gitty Bennet " Nov, 17, 1875
Andrew Bragaw " Oct, 10, 1879
Mary R. " " June 12, 1884
Maria " " May 30, 1885
Catherine Forrest B Hoy, 24, 1891
Cornelius Bragaw " May 16, 1897
Ann Bennet " Nor, 7, 1890
John R, Bragaw " Feb, 7, 1897
Elsie Bouse nee Bragaw M April 21, 1900
John Bragaw " May 1, 1901
Caroline A. Moore nee Bragaw " Mar. 9, 1903
Ellen Bragaw " May 7, 1906
Rulef Bragaw " Oct, 10, 1906
Mary Jane Browne nee Moore " Jan. 24, 1909

Pelatiah W. Ryerson " Jan. 5, 1859
Irene Ryerson " Oct, 31, 1868
Kate Estelle Bragaw " Sept. 1, 1868
Augusta S, " " May 14, 1881
Andrew L, w " Aug, 19, 1882
Hattie L m Ryerson " Dec, 12, 1886
Andrew B» " * June 13, 1888
Mary B. Bragaw nee Ryerson " Dec, 23, 1890
Theo, Ryerson jr. " Aug. 31, 1892
Katie Fawcett nee Ryerson " March 6, 1895
Catherine Cornell nee Ryeraon " Feb. 6, 1898
Mary Etta Bragaw " Dec, 17, 1923
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MARRIAGES

Andrew Bragaw and Mary Hamilton Lererich, March 29, 1832.
George Brinkerhoff Moore & Caroline A. Moore, Dec. 24, 1836.
John Richard Bragaw and Mary Berrian Ryerson, Feb. 22, 1864.
George Clarence Brown & Mary Jane Moore March 7, 1895.
John Bragaw & Jane Van Brunt married Oct. 17, 1807.

Andrew B. Ryerson & Pelatiah W. Brinkerhoff, about March 23, 1831.
Theodore Ryerson & Matilda Coe about 1859,
John Richard Bragaw & Mary Berrian Ryerson, I"eb. 22, 1864.
Charles C. Cornell & Catherine Ann Ryerson, May 30, 1886.

Copied by the Committee of Genealogical Records of the
Rufus King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, New York#

Hiss Alice H, Meigs, Chairman*
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Miller Bible

Ebenezer Selden jr. of Aqawam, Mass., b. Feb. 9, 1720
m. Nov. 15, 1753

Jerusha Pomeroy

Jehial Hamlin of Kinderhook, b. Oct. 2, 1751. d. April 26, 1840
m. Jan. 12, 1775. (.8EHG.29:150)

Jerusha Pomeroy Selden of west Springfield, b. Sept. 11, 1755
d. June 13, 1843

Issue
Betsey Hamlin, b. Dec.30,1775. d. Dec.12,1848
Ebenezer Hamlin, b. Apr.9,1778. d. Jan.9,1831
Electa Hamlin, b. Apr.26,1782. d. i'lov. 11,1785
Asher P. Hamlin, b. June 8, 1784. d. Aug. 11,1858
Electa Hamlin, b. Mar.22,1787. m. Heber Miller
Jere Hamlin, b. April 27, 1791
.Lester Hamlin, June 14, 1797
Jerusha Hamlin, b. Mar.16,1780. m. Day.

died October 8, 1857.

Heber Miller, b. Oct. 11, 1786
Electa Hamlin, b. March 22, 1787

Issue
John H. Miller, Sept. 30, 1812. m. Frances Higbie.
Charles Miller, b. ifeb .8,1815. d. Feb.25,1815
Delia A.Miller, b. April 16, 1816
Lucy L.Miller, b. April 26, 1819
Caroline M. Miller, b. July 10, 1823
Julia Miller, b. Apr.16,1827. d. 0ct.27,1828
Jerusha P.Miller, b. Jan.13,1832. d. i'eb.5,1839

From the note books of John H. Miller, of West Islip. 1863.

Note hooks are now in the possession of The Queens Borough
Public Library, Jamaica.



Little Bible

Oct. 2, 1936, by Edwin Webb Wheat, from
"The Holy Bible —- with Explanatory Notes (Etc)
by Thomas Schott, Reotor of Aston Sanford, Bucks."
Vol, Is Bostons published by Samuel T, Armstrong,
and Crocker and Brewster. Hew York, J. Leavitt.
1833. (6 vols., full calf.) In possession of
Astor Book Shop, 63 Fourth Aye., Hew York, H.Y.;

On flyleaf, facing Family Records

BIRTHS

At Columbia Ct, George Little son of Consider & Rebecca
Little Mch 25" 1789.
At Columbia Ct, Nancy Hunt Dau of Eldad & Huldah Hunt,
Octo. 15, 1796,

Family Record Page 1

MARRIAGES

George Little was married to Nancy Hunt, November 30th 1815.
Geo, 0. Little was married to Emily Holbrook, Oct, 27th 1841,

Edwin H, Little was married to Eliza M, West, April 24th, 1844,
Samuel G, Byrne of Windham was married to Nancy A, Little,

April 29th 1844,
Horace B. Little was married to Mary C, Hawly of Windsor

Locks, Nov. 25th 1846,
George 0. Little was married to (2d wife) Emma W, Rowley,

July 3d 1853.
Justin Holbrook was married to L, Louisa Little, Sept,2sth 1861,
Wm. Wirt Little was married to Sarah X« Joslyn of Springfield
Mass., November 26th 1862,

Family Record [Page 2
BIRTHS

George 0. Little was born January 22d 1817
Nancy A. Little " " Sept. 7th 1819
Edwin H. Little " " February 9th 1822
Hojraoe B. Little " " July Ist 1824
Huldah C. Little " " October 15th 1826
Lydia L. Little " " October 3d 1830
William W. Little " " May 23d 1833
Mary D. Little " * December Ist 1835
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Sarah K. Little was born April 19th 1838
Above are children of George & Nancy H. Little
all born in Columbia Conn.

Family Record Page 3

BIRTHS
Second Generation.

Octo. 9, 1855 Edwin Bliss, son of Edw. H. & Eliza M. Little
at Stafford Springs Ct.

June 25, 1858 Geo. Henry, son of Edw. H. & Eliza M. Little
at Unionville Ct.

Sept. 23, 1858 Geo, Frederick son of Geo. 0. & Emma W. R.
Little at New Britain Ct.

June 18, 1862 William Benton, son of Justin & Louisa L.
Holbrook, at Columbia Ct.

November 10, 1863 Harry Lee son of Wm. Wirt & Sarah J. Little,
at Springfield, Mass.

July 22d 1866 Mary Brigham daughter of Wm. Wirt & Sarah J.
Little at Springfield, Mass.

Jan. 12th 1869 Sarah Louise, daughter of Wm. Wirt & Sarah J.
Little at New York.

Family Record Page 4
DEATHS

June 30th Emily, wife of Geo. 0, Little and eldest daughter
of Daniel Holbrook Esq. aged 33.

August 28th 1855 N. Aurelia wife of Samuel G. Byrne and
eldest daughter of George Little aged 36 years.

May Bth 1856, Sarah Kittredge Little youngest daughter of
daughter of George & Nancy Little aged 18 years & 19 days.

March 4th 1860 Geo. 0. Little eldest son of Geo. & Nancy
Little aged 43 years 1 month & 12 days at New Britain Ct.

December sth 1863 L. Louisa wife of Justin Holbrook aged
33.

April 6th 1864 George Little aged 76: at Columbia Ct*
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Pasted in said. Bible, opposite p. 4 of Family Record,
DEATHS

Second Generation.
Octo. 9, 1856, Edw. Bliss, son of Edw. H. & Eliza M. Little

at Unionville Ct.

End of Records in said Bible

Note on foregoing records!
Inscriptions from old cemetery at Columbia, Connecticut*

Consider Little died Aug. 3, 1831, aged 85.
Rebecca, his wife, died Oct, 25, 1825 aged 75.
John Little died July 1, 1833, aged 83.
Rebecca, wife of John Little, Jr., died Dec.14,1787, aged 35.
Submit, relict, died Mar. 31, 1842, aged 70.

From New England Historical and
Genealogical Register, V01.60, p. 371.
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CrampBible Bornd March 10th 1764
died April 22nd 1836

BIRTHS

John Cramp Bornd 12th March 1793
Jacob Cramp " 27th March 1795
Eliza Cramp " 4th January 1799
Martin Cramp " 27 February 1797
Kitty Cramp " 30th December 1803
Martin Cramp " Bth April 1805
William Cramp * 22 th September 1807
Susan Cramp " Bth January 1811
Maryan Cramp " 28th August 1815

BOTE by copyists Several dates seem to have been altered
by writing over in the original since first written*

1799 seems to have been 1796 or 1798
1803 " " " * 1802
1805 " « B " 1804
Eliza seems to have been Elizar, and the final r imperfectly
erased. Susan seems to have been Susanna, and the final na
imperfectly erased. Ho change evident in any other date and
name.

L.I.H.S. made this carbon 6/22/38 from E.W.W's pencil copy on
yellow Bxl3 sheet. Bible in possession 1935 of Morman Wheeler
Cramp, son of Wm. Miller Cramp, son of Wm. Cramp, son of
Martin Cramp.



62

1828 Published "by Daniel Smith, N.Y.
Present Owner of the Jarvis Bible

JarvisBible
34 Redmond Aye., Bayshore, L.I.

MARRIAGES

Philetus C. Jarvis and Almeda B. Jervis were married,
May 17, 1830.

BIRTHS

Philetus C. Jarvis was born December Ist 1806
Almeda B. Jarvis was born June 18, 1806
Margaret Sophia Jarvis was born December 17, 1830,
Margaret Scudder Jarvis was born March 13, 1832
Cornelia S. Jarvis was born February 3, 1834
Margaret Cornelia Jarvis was born June 13th 1836
Selucas Leander Jarvis was born October 24th 1838
Joseph R. Jarvis was born Hoy. sth 1843
Mervale P. Jarvis was born March 24th 1846
Wilmer E. Jarvis was born Nov. 2th 1847.
Frederick M. Jarvis was born Aug. 2th 1858
Philetta Wilmina Jarvis adopted daughter was born Nov, 4th 1851.

DEATHS

Margaret Sophia Jarvis died March 2, 1831
Margaret Scudder Jarvis died January 2d 1835
Cornelia E. Jarvis died Jan. 13, 1835
Margaret C. Jarvis died June 10, 1844
Wilmer Edding Jarvis died June 28, 1850
Mervale P. Jarvis died July 18th 1850
Frederick M. Jarvis died Dec. 19th 1851
Ruth Amelia Scudder, daughter of David C. & Almeda Scudder,

died June 11th 1848 aged 19 years 9 months 19 days.
Philetta Wilmina Jarvis, adopted daughter of P.O. &

Almeda B. Jarvis, died March 16th 1858 aged 7 years 4 months
& 12 days.

Almeda Brush Jafvis died January 11th 1890
Philetus Conklin Jarvis, died March 4th 1891

Thomas H. Jafvis father of P.O.Jarvis died July 26, 1871.
Abigail Jarvis, His wife died July 28, 1871.
William H. Jarvis, Brother of Philetus C. Jarvis, died

July 14th 1901, aged 82 years 9 months 19 days.
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Jonathan Jarvis, Bro, of Philetus G. Jarvis died May 13, 1899
Emilous Jarvis, Bro, of Philetus C. Jarvis, died Jan. 12th 1903,

Loose pages from an earlier book.

Simon Losee Jarvis was horn Novr, Ist A.D. 1766
Keturah Jarvis was born August 7th 1774
Robert Jarvis was born December 10th 1792
David Conklin Jarvis was bora Feby 3rd A.D. 1795
Thomas Higbie and Elizabeth Jarvis was born July 20th 1797
Esther Jarvis was born Feby 15th 1800
Jonathan Jarvis was born April lßt 1802
Phebe Jarvis was born June 22d 1804
Philetus Conklin Jarvis was born Deer. Ist A.D. 1806
Ira Jarvis was born July 9th 1809
Almira Jarvis was born November 20th A.D. 1812
Emilous Jarvis was born October 20th 1815
William Heavelin Jarvis was born Sept 25th 1818
Bunce Jarvis was born June 16 -----Whitehead G. Rogers was born Jan, Ist 1799
Phebe Jarvis and Whitehead G, Rogers was married April 14, 1799

On Business card of Gap. J.R.Jarvis

Thomas 3cudder, born June 17th 1801, died April 7th 1899
aged 97 years, 9 mo. & 20 days.

Clippings in Jarvis Bible

DIED
At West Neck, on Sunday, 25th inst., Mr. William Sammis, aged

about 65 years.

MARRIED
In this village, on the 3d inst., by the Rev. S.H.Earle, Mr.

Samuel Silkworth of H.Y.City to Miss Mary E.Sammis of the
former place.

In New York, on the 26th of June, Mr. Zebulon Rogers, of
Cold Spring, L.1., to Miss Mary B. Seaman, of Hew York.

DIED
In this village, on Friday June 28th, of convulsions, Wilmer

Edding, son of Gapt. P.C.Jarvis, aged 3 years.
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DIED

In this village, on the 17th inst., Alonzo Hoyt, aged
25 years.

In this village on the 19th inst., Hannah Amelia, widow of
the late Leander Kelsey, and daughter of Gonklin Rogers, aged
42 years.

At Gentreport, on the 22d inst,, Hannah, wife of Shubal M.
Hiohols, aged 52 years. The funeral will be attended at
the Gentreport Church at one o'clock on Sunday,

DIEDJarvis—ln this village, Jan. 8, Maria Jarvis, in the 85th
year of her age.

Leonard—At Huntington Harbor (West Side), Jan. 4, John
Leonard, aged 68*

DIED
In this village, on the 11th inst,, Ann Elizabeth, daughter

of Jonathan and Ann Jarvis, aged 9 years.
In this village, on Saturday morning, July 6th, Isaac

Winfield, only ohild of Isaac W. and Sarah Ann Roe, aged
2 years, 10 months, and 25 days.

At New York, on Tuesday morning, July 9th, William, son of
Leffert Lefferta, deo'd,, aged 1 year and 10 months,—
His remains were brought to this village for interment.

Drowned at Brooklyn, on the Bth inst., while bathing, David
Rome, son of George Rome of West Hills, aged 20 years.

The funeral services over the remains of Mrs. Mary Horton were
held in the Second Presbyterian churoh on Sunday at 2
o'clock, the Rev. Samuel H. Seem officiating. Mrs. Horton
died at the home of her daughter, iSrs. Orlando S» Sammis,
Lexington Avenue, Brooklyn, of cancer of the stomach after
several weeks' illness. Deceased was born in the old
Sammis house, on Southdown Avenue, (the struoture recently
torn down by Thomaß Mason upon the erection of his new
house) January 6, 1815, She was the daughter of George and
Letty Lefferts, When quite young her father died, and she
then went to live with her uncle John Lefferts, whose house
then occupied the present site of the Suffolk hotel. When
a young woman she went to Brooklyn and boarded with David
Oakley» where she met and married James Horton. They soon
moved to this village, and built the house of J, Abner
Smith on Hew street, afterwards building the house of
Joseph Himmo, on Green street, in which they also lived for
a time. In 1850 they removed to Homer, N. V., and after
remaining there tvio or three years went to Buffalo, where
Mr. Horton died in 1872. A number of children were born
to them, only two surviving, Mrs* Orlando S. Sammis, of
Brooklyn, and Mrs. Julia Johnson, a widow, of Buffalo, H. Y«
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Another daughter, Emily, who married Capt. Joseph R.
Jarvis, died March 27, 1888. Deceased made her home with
her daughter Julia in Buffalo from the death of her
husband to 1876, when she removed to Brooklyn, to live
with her daughter Mrs. Sammis, where she has spent most
of her time, occasionally visiting her friends in this
village.

DIED
Jarvis—ln this place, July 14, William H, Jarvis, aged 82

years, 9 months, 19 days.

William H. Jarvis, one of Huntington's oldest residents,
passed to his long rest last Sunday at his home on Town Hill.
Mr. Jarvis was the son of Simon Losee Jarvis and Keturah
Conklin, the other children being Robert, David C., Thomas
H., Elizabeth, Esther, Jonathan, Phebe, .fhiletus C«, Ira,
Almira, Emilous and John B. One other child died when
quite young. The only survivor is Emilous, of this village.
Deceased was born in this place September 25, 1818, and
was a life-long resident of the town. His early years
were spent at home, he afterward following the water with
his brother Philetus, engaging in the lumber business.
Upon purchasing a faxro at Town Hill he turned his attention
to farming, which business he has pursued for ma*y years.
When a young man he married Martha Bunoe, of Northport,
who died several years ago. As a fruit of the marriage
five daughters survives Mrs. Nelson Sammis and Miss Hattie
Jarvis, of Brooklyn; Mrs. William P. Smith, of Amityville,
and Mrs, Mary Conklin and Mrs. Anna Limberg, of this
village. The Rev. Samuel H. Seem conducted the funeral
service at his late residence Tuesday afternoon.

Death claimed on Sunday last a well known citizen. William
H. Jarvis of Town Hill* Mr. Jarvis had lived to the ripe
old age of 82 yrs., 9 mo., and 19 days, and although his
years indicated that the final summons might be expected
at any time, up to within a comparatively short time of
his death he was unusually rugged and vrell. He bore out
fully the reputation of his branch of the Jarvis family for
longevity.

Mr, Jarvis was a native of and always resided in this town.
He was number thirteen in a family of fourteen children
born to Simon Losee Jarvis and Keturah Conklin, who were
married in 1791. The children were Robert, David C.,
Thomas H, and Elizabeth, (twins), Esther, Jonathan, Phebe
and Philetus C., Ira, Almira, Emilus, William H,, John 8.,
and one child which died in infancy. Of this family Esther
lived to be 80 years old, Phebe for more than 90 years,
Philetus to 84, Almira to nearly 80 years, Jonathan to more
than 97, the others to good ages. Of this large family
Emilius who resides on Mill Street this village is the
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surviving member. His ia now 85 years old and enjoys fair
health.

In early life Mr. Jarvis worked at home. Later he followed
the water with his brother Philetus and afterwards was
employed in the lumber business. About forty-five years
ago he purchased the farm on Town Hill, so called, and
conducted the same until his death.

He married Miss Martha Bunce of Horthport. She died several
years ago. Mr. Jarvis leaves surviving, five daughters,
as follows: Mrs. llelson Sammie, Miss Mattie Jarvis of
Brooklyn, Mrs. William P. Smith of Amityville, Mrs. Mary
Conklin and Mrs. Annie Limberg of this place.

Mr. Jarvis was a most companionable man. He was however
emphatic in his ideas and when once his mind was made up
was inflexible. He had a large circle of acquaintances and
was \vell posted in affairs of the olden time. The funeral
was held from his late residence on Tuesday, the Rev. S.
H. Seem of the Bentral Church officiating. The pall
bearers were C. £>. Smith, E. L. Hogan, A. S. Pettit, C. S.
Sammis, J. N, Sainmis and George Ferguson*

SIXTY YEARS MARRIED
Mr, and. Mrs. Erailous Jarvia
Celebrate the Anniversary

One of Huntington's Old Couples

Remarkable Record Of The Family
Of Jarvia.

He Who Would Have a Second Wife
Should Hot Marry a Jarvis-A Little

Of The Family History.

Huntington, March 7.— Mr. and Mrs. Emilous Jarvis, Jr.„
celebrated the sixtieth anniversary of their wedding at
their home in this village lart evening. They are the
second couple known of in this town who have enjoyed so
many years of married life, the other being Mr. and Mra.
David F, Barney, who a few weekß ago passed their sixty-
second anniversary, Mr. Barney is 84 years old? Mrs, Barney,
81. They retain their faculties and are able to be at their
work every day. Mr. Barney has a loom where he weaves rag
carpets.

Mr, and Mra, Jarvia came from long-lived families on both
sides. A few years ago it was said that a man who expectedor desired to marry a second time must not marry a Jarvis
girl, for they live forever, Mrs. Jarvis was Miss Maria
Brown, daughter of Mr. and Mrs. Mica Brown, of Northport.
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She was one of six children, and was horn in April, 1819,
making her 80 years old next month. Two of her brothers
are residing in Northport to-day--Arden Brown, aged 75,
and George Brown, aged 71,

Mr, Jarvis comes from a family noted for its longevity. He
was the son of Simon Losea Jarvis and Katurah Conklin, who
were married in 1791, and was horn October 28, 1815, making
him 83 years old. He was one of fourteen children, all
of whom lived to good ages except one, who died very young.
Of this family Esther lived to be 80 years oldj Phoebe, to
more than 90 years| Philetus, to over 84 years, and Almira,
to nearly 80 years. Those living to-day are Jonathan, who
resides in this village with his son, Emilous, jr« He will
be 97 years old on April 2 next. William H,, a farmer in
Town Hill, is yet active and attends to his business. He
was 80 years of age last September.

Emilous Jarvis goes about his work every day and attends to
it. He is a wheelwright* He was seen at his shop yesterday.
He is wonderfully well preserved. He is quite stout, with
a full gray beard, exoept for his upper lip, which he keeps
closely shaved. His frame is a sturdy one* His eyes are
bright; not a single wrinkle mars his cheeks, which have
the red glow of health. He remarked to the Brooklyn Times
correspondent that he was in better health yesterday than
he was fifty years ago. He talked of scenes and events of
seventy years ago. He stated that he never can forget the
day he left the old carriage shop at the east end of the
town to go to his wedding. Uncle Ebenezer Jarvis, whose
widow is still living in this village, called to the shop
workersj "Here he goe3, boysj come and get a last look at
him."

The wedding took place at the residenoe of Mr. Jarvis* sister,
Mrs. Jesse Sammis, March 6, 1839. They resided in a house
in East Neck. It stood between the two roads near the
present home of Gilbert Soudder. The Rev. Hugh McDougall
performed the ceremony. The weather was much colder than
that of this season.

Mr, and Mrs, Jarvis have two children, Mrs. George Hunt, of
892 Putnam avenue, Brooklyn, and Mrs. Fred L. Hamilton, of
Stamford, Conn. Mrs. Jarvis, except for attacks of
rheumatism, does her own housework and enjoys it, Mr,
Jarvis has always been active. He has followed his trade
first in this place, then at Lakerille, near Manhasset, at
Westbury, New York City, Brooklyn and in Huntington since
1862, There has been three golden weddings in this family—
those of Philetus Jarvis and wife, Jesse Sammis and wife,
Almira Jarvis, and that of Mr, and Mrs. Emilous Jarvis.
It is a strange coincidence that the oldest man in the
town Uncle "Tommy" Scudder, now 98 years old, should be
connected by marriage with a branch of the Jarvis family.
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The celebration last evening was a very quiet one. Relatives
and friends to the number of a dozen enjoyed a supper with
the aged couple. Hone enjoyed it more than Mr. and Mrs.
Jarvis. They were as youthful in talk as any of the
guests. There was no doubt in the minds of any present of
future anniversaries to be enjoyed under the Jarvis roof.
Those who helped mark the advanced milestone in Mr. and
Mrs. Jarvis' life were Mr. and Mrs. George C. Martling,
Mrs. S. Lee Jarvis, Miss Grace Jarvis, Mrs. Philip Pearsall,
Mrs. Edward H. Dodge, of Manhasset; Mrs, William Stoyle,
Mrs. George H. Brock, Miss Annie Grant, Mrs. Thomas Aitkin,
Mrs. John Fleet, the Misses Margaret and Sarah Cumberson.

DIED
Jarvis--In this village Jan. 8, Maria N., wife of Emilous

Jarvis, aged 84 years,
Leonard—ln this village Jan.4g John Leonard, aged 68 years.

Mrs, Emilous Jarvis died at her home in this village last
evening aged 84 years. Mrs.Jarvis had been ill for a long
time. She is survived by her husband who is 87 years old
and who is very ill and not ejected to live but a few
hours. Two daughters also survive, Mrs. George Hunt of
Brooklyn and Mrs. F.L.Hamilton of Stamford, Ct. Mrs.
Jarvis was one of six children born to Mr. and Mrs. Kicah
Brown of Horthport. Mr, and Mrs. Jarvis celebrated the
sixty-third anniversary of their wedding day on March 6
last.

Maria, wife of Emilous Jarvis, sr., died last night at 11
o'clock. She had been very feeble for a long time and her
death was not unexpected. Mr. Jarvis lies very ill, being
unconscious most of the time, and his life cannot last
much longer. She was 84 years of age and he is 87, March
6, 1889, they celebrated their golden wedding anniversary,
and in 1899 they were privileged to enjoy a sixty-year
celebration. They were married March 6, 1839, at the home
of Mr, Jarvis* sister, Mrs, Jesse Sammis, at East Keck,
near the present home of Gilbert Scudder, the officiating
clergyman being the Rev, James McDougall, Mrs, Jarvis was
Miss Maria Brown, daughter of Mr, and Mrs, Micah Brown, of
Northport, She was one of six children and was born in April,
1819, Two daughters were born to Mr, and Mrs, Jarvis,
Mrs. George Hunt, of Brooklyn, and Mrs. Fred. L, Hamilton,
of Stamford, Conn, The funeral will probably be held at
the Central church Sunday or Monday afternoon.
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DIED

Jarvis—ln this village, January 12, Emilous Jarvis, aged
87 years, 2 mos and 23 days.

Mann—ln Amityville, January 13, Fred C. Mann, aged 31 yra.,
9 mos., and 13 days.

Hawthorne~ln New York City, Jan. 10, Robert Hawthorne, aged
41 years. Interment in Rural Cemetery.

Oates—ln Oyster Bay, Jan. 15, Bridget Oates, aged 34 years,
Interment in St. Patrick's Cemetery.

Betts--In Hew York City, Jan. 13, Mary A. Betts, aged 92
years, 9 mos., 7 days.

Dußois—ln this village, Jan. 13, Emma 1. wife of J. H. Dußois,
aged 39 years, 15 days.

A Double Funeral
A scene most impressive was witnessed by those in attendance

at the funeral services of Mr. and Mrs. Emilous Jarvis, sr.,
at their late residence on Mill street Tuesday afternoon
at 2 O'clock. Together in life for 64 years, death
separated them only for a short time. Mrs. Jarvis died
Thursday night and her husband followed Monday morning.
The services were conducted by the Rev. Samuel H, Seem,
pastor of the Central Presbyterian church with which the
old people had long been connected. The pallbearers were
W. Woodhull Sammis, John Ferguson, Alonzo P. Dodge, Philip
Pearsall, H. V# Baylis and H. A. Baylis. Two hearses were
used and the bodies were interred side by side* in one
large grave.

Mr. Jarvis did not know of his wife's death as he was
unconscious most of the time for several days before his
decease. Both had been ill several weeks and each felt the
gravest concern for the other's well fare. Although 87
years of age Mr. Jarvis was seen about the street in
November, but because of rheumatism had to give up work in
his wheelwright 3hop about six months ago. He waß a wonder-
fully well preserved man, well built, and wore a full gray
beard save the hair of his upper lip being shaved. A few
years ago he remarked that he never felt in better health
in his life. The old man used to tell with great interest
of the day he left the old carriage shop at the east end of
the town to go to his wedding. Uncle Ebenezer Jarvis, who
owned the business, called to the shop workers*: "Here
he goes, boysj come and gat a last look at him."

Deceased comes from a wonderfully long lived family, and it
has often been said a man who expected or desired to marry
a second time, should not marry a Jarvis, as they are
liable to live forever. He was the son of Simon Losea
Jarvis and Keturah Conklin, who were married in 1791, and
was born October 28, 1815, making him 87 years old. He was
one of fourteen children, all of whom lived to good ages
except one, who died very young. Of this family Esther
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lived to be 80 years old; Phoebe, to more than 90 years;
Philetus, to over 84 years; Almira to nearly 80 years;
Jonathan to 97 years, and William H., to 82.

Mr. and Mrs. Jarvis, leave t#o children, Mrs. George Hunt,
of 892 Putnam avenue, Brooklyn, and Mrs. Fred L. Hamilton,
of Stamford, Conn. Mr. Jarvis has followed his trade first
in this place, then at Lakeville, near Manhasset, at
Westbury, Hew York city, Brooklyn and in Huntington since
1862.

There has been three golden weddings in this family--those of
Philetus Jarvis and wife, Jesse Sammis and wife, Almira
Jarvis, and that of Mr. and Mrs. Emilous Jarvis. On March
6, Mr. and Mrs. Jarvis celebrated their golden
wedding anniversary and ten years later enjoyed the sixty
year celebration.

Both the deceased were highly respected by a large circle
of relatives and friends, and the brave manner in which
they bore their ills and pains during the last days of their
life afforded ample proof of their Christian trust and
virtue.



GriffenBible
Self-Interpreting Bible*

Containing
The Sacred Text

of the
Old and Hew
Testaments.

New-York«
Printed by Hodge and Campbell,

and Sold at Their Respective Book Stores
H.DCC.XCII.

Present Owner,
November, 1938

Au-stan Book Shop,
101 Hast 9th St., H.Y. City.

[No name or writing on front or back fly leaves.]

[Ist page of record bland., over i of sheet (at bottom)
out out*]

On remaining part of page 2 of let sheet is the following!
Thomas Griffen was Born March Ist 1727
Martha Oriffen was Born April 6th 1730
Timothy Oriffen was Born January 29th 1749
Prudence Oriffen was Born May* 28th 1752
Mary Oriffen waß born September 12th 1765
Bphraim Oriffen was Bora July 16th 1757
William oriffen was born December 23rd 1762
Thomas Oriffen was Born July 16th 1765
Rachel Griffen was Born April 30th 1768
Elizabeth Oriffen waß Born December 13th 1770
[Above all in one handwriting, not the same as any which
follows. ]

Ist 3 lines, at top of lat page of 3nd leaf, very dim, but
correctly read beyond any doubt, as here given#
Baehel Oriffen Departed this
Life March 23 th® 1799.

-March has been imperfectly erased and May written over.

71
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Haney Griffen Departed this
Life March 25*he 1799
Martha Griffen Departed this

Grandmother
Life April 9*h 1805
William Griffen Departed this Life November
9th 1820

Thomas Griffen was Born July 16th 1765
Martha Griffen was Born January 24th 1767
Prudence Griffen was Born December 23d 1788
William Griffen was Born February 1790
Iphraim Frazey Griffen was Born June 12th 1791
Sarah Griffen was born March 25th 1794
Mary Elizabeth Griffen was Bom September 27th 1796
Rachel Griffen was Born March 9th 1799
Hancy Griffen was Born March 9th 1799
Anna Mariah Griffen was Born August 22d 1800
Thomas Griffen Junior was Born May 6th 1803
George Washington Griffen was Born July 4th 1805

Raohel Griffen departed this life March 23d 1799
Haney Griffen departed thia Life March 25th 1799

[End of Ist page of 2nd leaf]

Oon page 2 of 2nd leafi]
Griffen departed this life 9*h Novr. 1820

.Bphraim 5", Griffen departed this life 26th July 1828
Sarah Griffen Gerarael departed thia life July 11th 1832
Thomas P. Gfiffen departed this life May 6th 1841
Last 2 above on separate piece of paper pasted over

two lines space of original sheet*

Thomas G» Griffen Departed this life
July 30th 1849.

Martha Griffen Departed this Life
Bovember 10th 1852
[Several verses follow, containing nothing of any possible
genealogical value.]
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Attached to Bible
Reoord from Grandfather Bible

1811

Births
Mathew Gemmel, Born
August 2d in the parish
of Fenwiek Scotland.
Martha Janet Gemmel
was born March 14th 1817
Daughter of James and
Sarah Gemmel.

James Gemmel Jr. was bom
September Ist 1818
son of James & Sarah Gemel.

Siiaabeth Gemmel was Bom
August 14th 1820
Daughter of James & Sarah
Gemmel.

Maria Ant* Gemmel
Born May 16th 1822
Daughter of James & Sarah
Gemmel

Births
Elizabeth Gemmel Born
February 15th in the year of
our Lord 1799- Lawful
daughter of Mathew Gemmel
& Janet Currie.

John Gemmel- Born
February sth 1824
Son of James & Sarah
Gemmel.
William Gemmel Born
January sth 1826- Son
of James Gemmel & Sarah
Griffen Gemmel

Josephine Gemmel Born
May 30th 1828 Daughter
of James & Sarah Gemmel.

Births
Catharine Gemmel Born
April 16 in the year of our
Lord 1789 Lawful daughter of
Mathew Gemmel & Janet Currie.

James Gemmel born
July 14th in the year of our
Lord 1794-Lawful son of Mathew
Gemmel & Janet Currie.

Jane Gemmel Born May 29th
1796-in the year of our
Lord Lawful daughter of
Mathew Gemmel & Janet Currie.

Agness Gemmel was Born
August 27th 1792-Lawful
daughter of M.Gemmel &
J— Currie.

Deaths
Agnes Gemisiel-Daughtar of
Mathew Gemaal L Janet
Carrie- Departed this life
Jan 27th in the year of our
Lord 1793 aged ten months*

Mathew Gemmel Departed
this life* .notember 15th in
the year of our Lord 1815
at a Quater before 3 o'clook
Wednesday afternoon* aged
66 years 3 mo & 8 days,

Elizabeth Gemmel
Departed this life
Janet Currie widow of
Mathew Gemmel, Departed this
Life June 11th 1828 in the
70th year of her age.
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Births
Robert Tomson Gemmel
Born November 26th 1830
son of James & Sarah

Gemmel.

Deaths
Robert Tomson Gemmel
Departed this Life Oatober
sth 1831- Aged 10 months &
10 days- son of James &
Sarah Gemmel*

Deaths
William Gemmel departed
this life- March 14th 1851
Aged 25 years, one month
& nine days,
Son of James & Sarah Gemicel.

John Gemmel departed
this Life August Ist 1854
Aged 60 years & 15 days
Son of Mathew & Janet
Gemmel

James Gemmel,
Departed this Life July
11th 1856- Aged 65 years
6 months & 4 days.
Son of Mathew & Janet
Gemmel.

[The foregoing (3 sheets) copied from 2 sheets (one written
oh both sides) which were pinned to a flyleaf in back of the
1792 Bible from which the accompanying 3 pageß of Griffen
family records were copied. This copy made by Edwin V.'.
Wheat, Hovember, 1938.]

Copied "by the Committee of Genealogical Records of
the Rufus King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, New York.

Miss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman.
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Phil, M. Carey, 1813.
Ihitlocks Book Store

Curtiss Bible

Charles Curtiss of Huntington was married to
Sarah Catherine Lewis of Stratford, March 2, 1809.

Ann Toinlinson Curtiss b» Jan. 22, 1810
William Henry Curtiss b. Dec. 20, 1813
Charles LewiE Curtiss b, Aug. 3, 1822
Catherine Maria Curtiss b. May 15, 1835.

Copied by the Committee of Genealogical Records of
the Rufus King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, New York.

Miss Alioe H. Meigs, Chairman.
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Husted Bible
1793

Present Owner
J. Watson Vail

Marlborough
Ulster Co., N. Y.

BIRTHS

Peter Husted born April 28, 1762
Ebenezer E. Husted " 1, 1762
Hannah Hußted " Sept. 27, 1771

The children of Ebenezer and Hannah Hußted
Lewis husted born Dec. 26th 1791
Gitty Husted " Aug. 11th 1794
Daniel Husted M Feb. 27th 1797

Ebenezer E. Husted, deceased Hoy. Bth 1810.

Lewis and Ann Husted married Feb. 18, 1818.

Martha Husted born Feb. 2th 1819.

Hannah Husted born Oct. 20, 1820
Phebe Husted " April 9, 1822
Gertrude Husted " Aug. 9th 1824
Israel F. Vincent and Hannah Husted married Jun. 26, 1841.

Hannah Hunting died Feb. 2d. 1855.

Daniel Husted born Feb. 27th died April 9, 1859.
Isarel Husted born May 28th 1815

Charles A. Vincent born Oct. 28th 1842.

Gertrude Vincent born Feb. 28th 1844.

Gertrude Vincent married Geo, Wilkinson died June 1013.

Copied "by the Committee of Genealogical .Records of the
Hufus King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, New York.

Miss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman.
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Tyson Bible

1772
Psalms of David by I, Watts.

Schulte's Book Store
Hew York*

Inside front cover M. Tyson's book.

MARRIAGES
Abram P. Stauts m. Jane Tyson June 27* 1815

Copied by Mr. Edwin W* Wheat

Copied by the Committee of Genealogioal Records of the
Rufus King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, Hew York#

Miss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman*
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Reeves Bible
A,J.Holman

n«d»
After 1900, acoording to information

contained in advertisement in the book.

Owners Bookstore.
Myrtle Avenue near Pearl Street, Brooklyn.

Presentation plate
Presented to Oscar Reeves by Islip Praying Band
June 10, 1901.

On Flyleaf-- Presented to Mrs. D. ff. Stockman
by James Reagan. Jan. 2, 1912.

BIRTHS
Jennie Savage Reeves born Bayshore, Nov, 9, 1902
Buster Reeves " Islip, Aug, 25, 1904

DEATHS
Buster Reeves died Aug. 30, 1904

Copied by Mr, Edwin W, \?heat.

Copied "by the Committee of Genealogical Records of the
Rufus King Chapter of the D.A.R., of Jamaica, Hew York,

Misa Alice H, Meigs, Chairman,
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PotwineBible
(in Hartford (Conn.) Times, Sept. 12, 1956; signed by B. J. C.)
John Potwine, Sr. ana Mary Jackson, mar. Boston, April 20, 1721.
John Potwine, Sr. and Elizabeth Moseley mar. Glastonbury, Apr. 19, 1773.
John Potwine Jr. and Eunice Seymour mar. Hartford.
John Potwine Jr. and Rachel Thompson (?) mar. East Windsor.
Rev. Thomas Pot',Tine, Sr. and Abigail Moseley mar. Glastonbury June 20, 1754
Rev. T omas Potwine and Lydia Hall mar. Wallingford, Sept. 8, 1761.
Thomas Potwine, Jr. and Martha Stiles married.
Benjamin Potwine and Abigail Chapin married.
Nathaniel Stoughton and Abilgail Potwine married.
John Potwine Sr. b. Boston 1698, d. May IS, 1792, age 94.
First wife Mary, b. Boston, 1698, d. March 51, 1766, age 63.
Second wife, Elisabeth, b. 1702, d. April 19, 1778, in 76th year of age.
Children born Boston- Mary b. May 1, 1722, d. June 23, 1750.
Saran b. July 10, 1724, d. July 2, 17S0.
Elizabeth, b. May 25, 1726, d. Aug. 7, 1754, age 28 (Mrs. Church).
John Jr. b. May 7, 1728, d. Aug. 20, 1735 age 58.
Ann, b. Dec. 20, 1729, d. Jan. 19, 1751.
Thomas, b. Oct. 3, 1751, d. Nov. 15, 1802, age 71.
Mary, b. March 26, 1734, d. May 22, 1792, age 59.
Children b. Hartford: Nathaniel, b. June 6, 1757, d. June 20, 1757.
Sarah, b. Feb. 24, 1733, d. April 14, 1739.
Sarah, b. June 25, 1740, d. Sept. 1302. (wife of Dr. Jonn Bancroft.)
Children of Rev. Thomas Potwine, by first wife:
Abigail, b. April 5, 1755: Tnomas, b. Oct. 18, 1775, d. Sept. 13, 1324.
Benjamin, b. Jan. 16, 1759, d. July 5, 1787. By his second wife-
Lydia, b. Oct. 7, 1762, d. Sept. 19, 1317. Damaris, b. April 11, 1764.
Caleb, b. Nov. 14, 1756. Twins, b. and d. March 24, 1768.
Deaths. William Potwine d. April 23, 1794 in hir 24tii year.
Martha, wife of Thomas Potwine d. July 9, 1822.
Elizabeth, wife of Job Ellsworth, d. May 50, 1825.
Deacon Noah Allen d. May 7, 1824. Mary, wife of Deacon
Noah Allen d. June 20, 1847.

(Ab®ve copy made from Hartford times mounted clipping in S. Y.
Public Library, by Edwin Webb Wheat. Obvious errors in said
printed copy: Thomas, b. Oct. 18, 1773, should be 1756- Caleb,
b. Nov. 14, 1756, should be 1766. Spelling, punctuation, and
arrangement as in printed copy have been followed here as nearly
as possible.
Carefully compared with printed copy. E. W. V/., 7-28-1937.)
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Durland Bible

GENEALOGICAL RESEARCH
162-20 SHELTON AVENUE

JAMAICA, NEW YORK

TELEPHONE JAMAICA 6~5595

January 31, 1936

Dear Miss Meigs

Pursuant to our conversation of today, I
am giving you below such information as I have in my files
regarding the Bedell Family. This information is very
meagre, and is evidently notes made of the different names
as I came across them. lam giving it to you for what is
worth.

William Bedell married Margaret, an heir of John Hendrickson
who died unmarried June 25, 1837 ( See Hendrickson
Family).

\i Harriet B. Bedell , died January 26, 1930 (?) She left a
daughter Hannah Amberman who resies at 218-11 140th
Avenue, Springfield and a son Harry Bedell who resides
at 140-14 219th Street, Springfield.

Harriet Black is a granddaughter of Harriet B. Bedell

(This information taken from Surrogate's records
Queens County in Estate of Harriet B. Bedell)

John G. H. Bedell married Harriet Remsen, daughter of Hannah
Carman Remsen (See Carman Family).

Lillian G. Cook married a Bedell (See Mills family).

Gertrude Bedell, descendant of Leffert Lefferts.

Hannah Bedell Married John Kolver

Anna Eliza Bedell married Isaac Gotten
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Edwin F. Bedell, died November 21, 1912. Married Caroline
L. Cunningham who died testate April 7, 1921 at Essex
County, New Jersey. Will Probated May 3, 1921. Caroline
L. Cunningham was daughter of Andrew Cunningham who died
testate December 6, 1881 Kings County.

Children:

1. Rayner M. Bedell, died unmarried Nov. 5, 1921
2. Marion B. Bedell married a Harris.
3. Helen L. Bedell
4. Elizabeth B. Bedell married Franklin Zeiger
5. Charles Edwin Bedell died intestate Sept. 29, 1900.

married Elizabeth TJ.(also known as Lulu) Children:

a. Charles Malcolm Bedeil married Dofothea and had
John and Janice.

b. Alan T. Bedell died intestate March 24, 1918
Married Mildred.

6. Frederick Bedell married May (Mary) and had

a. Eleanor Bedell married a Burt and had
Frederick Butt.

b. Caroline Bedell

Abigail Dorian, daughter of Thomas Dorian, married a Bedell
(See Dorlon Family)

Hannah Ann Everitt, daughter of William Everitt, married a
Bedell. ( See Everitt Family)

The following are names that I have oome across
in my work and I have just made a note of them in
case I ran across them again. I have never been
able to tie them up to any one. Perhaps you can.

John C. Bedell James H. Bedell Martin W. Bedell
Jane C. Bedell Phoebe Louise Bedell.

Very truly yours, 77

MBG/CES Hf/MJ /2.



Mac bradwell gault
GENEALOGICAL RESEARCH

162-20 SHELTON AVENUE
JAMAICA, NEW YORK

TELEPHONE JAMAICA 6—5595

February 7, 1936

Dear Miss Meigs

I am giving you below the results of
my search yesterday for information regarding Edwin J.
Bedell (Edwin L.J.) and his family.

I find that Augustus S. Bedell died
at Freeport, L. I. on August 24, 1916. He resided at
621 East 12th Street, Brooklyn. He left a Will dated
May 10, 1898 which was probated in Kings County September
20, 1916. Liber 492, will page 407. He devised all his
real and personal property to Ada E. Bedell, widow,to
have and to hold to her, her heirs, executors, adminis-
trators and assigns fower. Ada E. Bedell was also named
Executrix. He left him surviving-

Ada E. Bedell, Widow, residing at 621 E. 12 St.
Brooklyn, N. Y.

Willard E. Bedell, son, residing at 1857 Coney-
Island Avenue, Brooklyn, N. Y.

Harvey A. Bedell, residing at 621 East 12 St.
Mabel L. Bedell, daughter, residing at 621

East 12th Street, Brooklyn,

I that Sidney G. Bedell, died in
October 1919, at 329 Stuyvesant Avenue, Brooklyn. Will
dated December 2, 1908. which was probated in Kings
County January 2, 1920. Liber 513, will page 412.
He devised all his estate to his widow Anna L. Bedell
who was also named Executrix. He left him surviving

Anna L. Bedell, widow, residing at 329 Stuyvesant Aye.
Brooklyn, N. Y.

Arthur S. Bedell, son, residing at Constantinople
Turkey.

Harold E. Bedell, son residing at 137 Autumn Aye. Brooklyn
Walter V. Bedell, son, residing at 329 Stuyvesant Aye.
Ralph E. Bedell, son, infant over 14, residing at 329

Stuyvesant Avenue, Brooklyn.
Alice M. Bedell, daughter, residing at 329 Stuyvesant Aye.
Florence E. Bedell, daughter, " " " " "

I called Miss Alice M. Bedell by phone and
from her got information regarding Edwin J. Bedell, which is
as follows: Alice B. Bedell, his first wife, divorced himsometime after 1893 and married Charles Allen Rose, and thpy

82
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are now residing at 672 Ocean Avenue, Brooklyn, N, Y.
She also informed me that Edwin J. Bedell

remarried - one Stella P. I have also learned that
Edwin J. Bedell died in July, 1921 at Richmond Hill,
and is buried in Greenfield Cemetery, Hempstead. About
1900 or later, Edwin J. Bedell and Stella 'P. adopted
a nephew of Stella P.( Adoption in Kings County.) Frank
H. Bedell. He is now residing at Queens Village with
his wife Myrtle D. Bedell, Stella P. Bedell is residing
in Allwood, New Jersey.

In my conversation with Miss Alice M.
Bedell, I told her of your work on the Bedell Family
and what meagre information you had concerning her
particular branch of the family. She stated that she
would be very glad to give you what information she could.
She at least can give you sometime on the three generations
which have come into being and maybe able to give you
something regarding her ancestors. I gave her your name
and told her to address you in care of the Long Is]a nd
Collection.

I also picked up the following facts which
of course, do not pertain to the Edwin L. J. Bedell part
of the family, but you may find a place for them in some
other branch.

Annie B. Bedell, Will probated in Kings County September
11, 1909. Liber 419 Will page, 296. Died at
246 McDonough Street, Brooklyn. In will made
certain bequests of money to

Helen Powell, daughter of cousin Calvin Powell
James Powell, brother
Bertha C. Snedeker, niece, daughter of

James Powell, and wife of Isaac
Also made Executrix.

I also found that one Alice A. Bedell left a will
probated in Kings County, September 30, 1916,
Liber 492 will page 407. But I did notr have
time to look into this.

Sinee re 1
P.S.- I also found that Hiram gT Bedell and his wife Anna
B. Bedell are still alive and have at least one son Wintfatop
Bedell. I talked with Hiram at the Bristol Hotel where he
is employed.

M.B.G.
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Hartford, Gt»
Andrus Judd & Franklin, pub.

Present Owner
Queens Borough Public Library

Jesse Durland departed this life, August 20th 1840 aged
15 months.

Copied by the Committee of Genealogical Records of the
Rufus King Chapter of the D.JUB., of Jamaica, New York.

Miss Alice H. Meigs, Chairman.
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Aitkin, Mrs. Thomas 68
Allen, Mary (Potwine)(Mrs.

Noah) 79
Deacon Boah 79

Amberman, Hannah (Bedell) 80
Armstrong, Cornelia Kelson

(Rider)(Mrs.
John J.) 12

John Jackson 12
Atwater, Charles A. 12

Margaret Ann (Rider)
(Mrs.Chas.A.) 12

Bacon, Ann Jemima see
Ward, Ann Jemima
(Bacon)(Mrs.Chas.)

Isabell (Castle)(Mrs.
Samuel M.) 40

Samuel Martin 40
Baker, Eliza see

Smith,Eliza(Baker)
(Mrs.Wis.C.)

George H. 23
Jason 23,25
Lucinda 25
Mary Ann.- see

Rockwell, Mary Ann
(Baker)(Mrs.Cyrus S)

Rhoha (Ross)(Mrs.
Jason) 23

Rhoba L. see
Conger,Rhoba L. (Baker)

(Mrs.Henry W.)
Bancroft, Dr. John 79

Sarah (Potwine)
(Mrs.John) 79

Banks, Augustine 8,9
David 8
Deborah (Griffin)(Mrs

David) 8
Florence Adele see

Lott,Florence Adele
(Banks)(Mrs.Erskine H)

Jennie Eliz.(Hicks)
(Mrs.Augustine) 7,8,9

Jennie Louise 7,8,9
Bauly, Elizabeth 58
Baumgartner, Edna Lorena. 15,14

Joseph F. 15
Maud K. 13

Baylis, Annie R.(Morrell)(Mrs
Elias J.) 10

Baxter, Margaret A. Rogers 55
Bayles, Benjamin 19

Charles Peter 19
Elias J. 10
Eliz. Higbie (Hendrickson)

(Mrs.Ephraim) 10
Ephraim 10
H. A. 69
H. V. 69
Hannah 19
Hannah see

Ludlum,Hannah(Baylis)(Mrs.
Nehemiah)

Jane (Jean)(Mrs.
Ephraim) 17,19

Jean 19
John 19
Mary 19
Philip Wiggins 10
Rachel 19
Rachel (Mrs.Ephraim) 19
Samuel 19
Susan A. (Hendrickson)

(Mrs.Philip W.) 10
Bedell, Abigail (Dorian) 81

Abram 58
Ada E. (Mrs.Augustus S) 82
Alan T. 81
Alice A. 85
Alice B. see

Rose,Alice B.
(Bedell)(Mrs.Chas.A.)

Alice M. 82
Ann Eliza see

Totten.Ann Eliza
(Bedell)(Mrs.lsaac)

Anna B. (Mrs.Hiram G.) 83
Anna L. (Mrs.Sidney G) 82
Annie B. 85
Arthur S. 82
Augustus S. 82
Caroline 81
Caroline L. (Cunningham)

(Mrs.Edwin F.) 81
Catherine (Carman)(Mrs

Abram) 58
Charles Edwin 81
Charles Malcolm 81
Dorothea (Mrs.Chas.M.) 81
Edwin F. 81
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Bedell, Edwin J. 82,85
Edwin L. J. 82
Eleanor see
Burt,Eleanor

(Bedell)
Elizabeth see

Howell,Elizabeth
(Bedell)(Mrs.

Chester)
Elizabeth B. see

Zeiger,Elizabeth B.
(Bedell)(Mrs.

Franklin)
Elizabeth T. (Mrs.

Chas.E.) 81
Florence E. 82
Frank H. 83
Frederick 81
Gertrude 80
Hannah see

Amberman,Hannah
(Bedell)

Hannah see
Colyer,Hannah
(Bedell)(Mrs.John)

Hannah Ann (Everitt) 81
Harold E. 82
Harriet (Remsen)(Mrs

John G. H.) 80
Mrs. Harriet B. 80
Harry 80
Harvey A. 82
Helen L. 81
Hiram G. 83
James H. 81
Janice 81
Jans C. 81
John 81
John C. 81
John G. H. 80
Lillian G. (Cook) 80
Mabel L. 82
Margaret (Mrs.Wm.) 80
Marion B. see
Harris,Marion B.

(Bedell)
Martin W. 81
Mary (Mrs.Frederick) 81
Mildred (Mrs.Alan T.) 81
Myrtle D.(Mrs.Frank

H.) 83

Bedell, Phebe Louise 81
Ralph E. 82
Rayner M. 81
Sidney G. 82
Stella P. (Mrs.Edwin J) 83
Walter V. 82
Willard E. 82
William 80
Winthrop 83

Belknap, Amanda see
Lo ckwood,Amanda
(Belknap)(Mrs.Lewi s)

Ann Eliza see
Humphrey, Ann Eliza

(Belknap)(Mrs.Chas.)
Clarissa (Ring)(Mrs.

James) 1
Elcev see

McKissock,Elcey
(Belknap)(Mrs.Thos.)

Harriet 1
Harriet see

Hasbrouck,Harri et
(Belknap)(Mrs.Eli)

Joseph 1,2
Nathaniel Ring 1
James 1
Sarah (Clement)(Mrs.

Joseph) 1,2
Sarah see

Cooke,Sarah (Belknap)
(Mrs.Oliver D.)

Sarah Elizabeth 1
Thomas 1,2

Bennet, Ann 55
Betts, Mary A. 69

Sarah Lavina 54
Bibbins, Ariel 25

Elijah £5
Eliphaz 25
Erastus 25
Israel 25
John 25
Louisa see

Conger, Louisa
(Bibbins)(Mrs.Alpheus)

Mary (Robison)(Mrs.
Israel) 25

Lucy 25
Olive V. 25
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Bibbins, Sophronia 25
Watterman 25

Black, Hannah 80
Bogart, Abraham 41

Abraham G. 41
Arns 41
Arns Vanderbilt 42
Cataline 41
Cataline see
Whaley,Cataline
(Bogart)(Mrs.Geo.C.)

Gysbert 41
Gysbert G. 41
Isaac 41
Jane Elizabeth 42
Leffort 41
Margaret 41
Margaret (Mrs.Gysbert) 41
Mary or Polly 41
Mary (Mrs.Abraham) 41
Nicholas 41
Peter 41
Sarah Hamel 42
Syntie 41
Theunis 41

Bostwick, Grace E.- see
Braisted,Grace E.
(Bostwick)(Mrs.
John W.)

Bouse, Elsie (Bragaw) 53,55
Ann Maria (Vanderbeek)

(Mrs.John) 31
Bower, Ephraim V. 31

Hellen 31
John 31
John Calvin 31
Sarah 31
Theodosia V. 31

Bowman, David 32
Mary (Vanderbeek)(Mrs

David) 32
Bragaw, Andrew 53-56

Andrew Leverich 54,55
Ann 53
Augusta Simonson 54,55
Caroline A. see

Moore,Caroline A.
(Bragaw)(Mrs.George)

Catherine 53
Cornelius 53,55
Elenor 53
Ellen 55

Bragaw, Elmira Rich 54
Elsea see

Bouse,Elsie(Bragaw)
Gitty 53
Jane 53, 55
Jane (Van Brunt)(Mrs.

John) 53,55,56
Jaques 55,55
Johannes W. 53
John 53,55,56
JohnRichard 53-56
Kate Estelle 54,55
Maria 53,55
Mary Berrian (Ryerson)

(Mrs.John R.) 53,54,56
Mary Etta 54,55
Mary Hamilton (Leverich)

(Mrs.Andrew) 53-56
Rulef 53,55
Rulef Van B. 53,55

Braistede., Darkis 47
Braisted, Egbert 47

Frances (Koehler) Dwyer
(Mrs.John W.) 47

George Hemsen 47-50
Georgene Remsen see

Van Pelt,Georgene
Remsen (Braisted)
(Mrs.Harry G.)

Grace E. (Bostwick)
(Mrs.John W.) 47

Hannas W. 50
Henrietta 50
John 47
John D. P. Charaplin 50
John M. 50
John Watkins 47,49
Josephine Margelia 50
Josephine Margelia see

Johnson,Josephine
Margelia (Braisted)

(Mrs.Johti)
Letitia Maria (Latty)

(Mrs.Geo.R.) 47,49
Mabel Ray see

Daub, Mabel Ray (Braisted)
(Mrs.Wm.)

Mary E. see
Jacobson,Mamie E.

(Braisted)(Mrs.
Arthur C.)

Oti s Pendleton 50
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Braisted, Rachel Ann
(Vandervort)(Mrs.

John M.) 49,50
Richard 47
Trinchy 47

Briggs, Clarissa 25
Brinkerhoff, Pelatiah W. see

Ryerson,Pelatiah W.(Brinkerhoff)(Mrs.
Andrew B.)

Brock, Mrs. George H. 68
Brown, Arden 67

George 6 7
Maria see

Jarvis,Maria (Brown)
(Mrs.Emulous)

Micah 66,68
Browne, George Clarence 56

Mary Jane (Moore)
(Mrs.Geo.C.) 53,55,56

Brownfield, Elizabeth Thorn
(Hicks)(Mrs.Robt.) 7

Robert 7
Brush, Temperance see

Ketcham, Temperance
(Brush)(Mrs.Jesse)

Bullwinkle, Henry 9
Mary Elizabeth B.

(see Hicks, Mary
Elizabeth B.

(Bullwinkle)(Mrs.
Benj.W.)

Mary Eliz. (Gable)
(Mrs.Henry) 9

Bunce, Martha see
Jarvis,Martha (Bunce)

(MrS.Wm.H.)
Burt, Eleanor (Bedell) 81
Butt, Frederick 81
Byrne, Aurelia (Little)

(Mrs.Samuel G) 59
Nancy A. (Little)(Mrs.

Samuel G.) 58
Samuel G. 58,59

Cady, Mary Alice see
Oakley,Mary Alice (Cady)

Campbell, Mary see
Oakley,Mary (Campbell)

(Mrs.Edgar S.)
Carman, Catherine see

Bedell, Catherine
(Carman)(Mrs.Abram)

Carpenter, Ruth see
Oakley,Ruth
(Carpenter)(Mrs.
Timothy W.)

Saphronia 25
Cassidy, Sarah or Salle see

Ward, Sarah (Cassidy)
(Mrs.Samuel)

Castle, Isabell see
Ward,lsabell(Castle)

(Mrs.Samuel M.)
Chapin, Abigail see

Potwi ne,Abigail
( Chapin)(Mrs.Benj.)

Chapman, Mrs. Emily 35
Clement, Ann 2

Sarah see
Belknap,Sarah (Clement)

(Mrs.Joseph)
Coe, Matilda see

Ryerson,Matilda (Coe)
(Mrs.Theodore)

Colyer, Abraham 14
Charles 15,14
Hannah (Bedell)(Mr s.John) 80
Israel 14
Jacob 14
John 13,14,80
John C. 14
Martha 14
Martha (Mrs.Chas.) 13,14
Phebe 14
Rachel see

Powell,Rachel (Colyer)
(Mrs.Henry)

Richard 13
Ruth W. 14
Sarah 13
Stephen 13
Zebulon W. 13,14

Conger, Allie Baker 24,25
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Conger, Alpheus 24
Alpheus Baker 24
Carrie E. 24
Carrie E. (Loveland)

(Mrs.Alpheus B.) 24
Clara Louisa 24
Edson Walter 24
Geo. Henry 24
Georgianna Elizabeth 24
Grace Agnes 24
Henry W. 25,24,25
Jason Henry 24
Kenneth George 25
Louisa (Bibbins)(Mrs

Alpheus) 24,25
Lucy Maria 24
Mary Eliz. (Langdon)

(Mrs.Geo.H.) 24
Rhoba Louisa 24,25
Rhoba Lucretia (Baker)

(Mrs.Henry W.) 23,24,25
Roswell Bennett 24
Ruth Stella 25
Stella Lucretia see

Royce, Stella Lucretia
(Conger)(Mrs.Sumner)

Conklin, Mary (Jarvis) 65,66
Cook, Lilliam G. see

Bedell, Lilian G.
(Cook)

Cooke, Oliver Dudley 1
Sarah (Belknap)(Mrs

Oliver D.) 1,2
Cornell, Catherine Ann

(Ryerson)(Mrs.Charles
C.) 55,55,56

Charles C. 56
Corwin, Emeline 0. sea

Sutton,Emeline 0.
(Corwin)(Mrs.

Frank W.)
Cramp, Eliza 61

Jacob 61
John 61
Xi tty 61
Martin 61
Martin jr. 61
Maryan 61
Norman Wheeler 61
Susan 61
William 61

Cramp, Wm. Miller 61
Cumberson, Margaret 68

Sarah 68
Cunningham, Andrew 81

Caroline L. see
Bedell,Caroline L.
(Cunningham)(Mrs.

Edwin F.)
Currie, Janet see

Gemmel,Janet (Currie)
(Mrs.Mathew)

Curtiss, Ann Tomlinson 75
Catherine Maria 75
Charles 75
Charles Lewis 75
Sarah Catherine (Lewis)

(Mrs.Charles) 75
William Henry 75

Cutts, Evelina Hamilton see
Little,Evelina Hamilton

(Cutts)(Mrs.David)
Jane Maria (Qakley)(Mrs.

Elijah J.) 21,22
Katy Jiletta 21,22
Ruth Etta see

Locl^wood,Ruth Etta
(Cutts)(Mrs.Edwin L.J

Daub, Mabel Ray (Braisted)
(Mrs. William) 47

William 47
Day, Jerusha (Hamlin) 57
Delezenne, Emily Rebecca (Oakley)

(Mrs.Geo.W.) 21,22
George W. 22

Denton, Amos 29
Amos II 29
Amos 111 29
Amos IV 29
Eleanor 29
Elias 29
Elias B. 29
Eliz. 29
Hannah Ann 29,30
James 29
Jane Ann 29
Martha 29
Mary 29
Mary (Mrs.Amos) 29
Mary Ann (Ludlum)(Mrs

,linos IV) 29
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Denton, Patience 29
Patience (Ludlum)(Mrs

Amos III) 27,29,50
Sarah 29
William L. 29

De Witt, Johannes 54
Dodge, Alonzo P. 69

Mrs. Edward H. 68
Dorian, Abigail see

Bedell,Abigail
(Dorian)

Thomas 81
Doughty, Philinda Van Arsdale

see Oakley,Philinda Van
Arsdale (Doughty)
(Mrs.John C.)

Dryburgh, James 7
Susannah (Hicks)

(Mrs.James) 7
Dv Bois, Emma L. (Mrs.J.H.) 69

J. H. 69
Dudley, Anna L. see

Oakley,Anna L.(Dudley)(Mrs.
Clarence E.)

Durland, Charles 45
George 45
Hester Ann 45
Jesee 45,84
Mary Ann (Golder)

(Mrs.Wm.) 45
Mary Augusta 45
Phebe Elizabeth 45
Robert 45
William 45
William jr. 45

Duryee, Sarah A. see
Ketchara,Sarah A.

(Duryee)(Mrs.
Geo.H.)

Dwyer, Mrs. Frances (Koehler)
see Braisted,Frances

(Koehler) Dwyer,
(Mrs.John W.)

Earle, Rev. S. H. 63
Ellsworth, Elizabeth (Potwine)

(Mrs.Job.) 79

Ellsworth, Job. 79
Elmendorff, Martha Middagh

(Rider)(Mrs.Wm.S.) 12
Wm. Sinclair 12

Everitt, Hannah Ann see
Bedell,Hannah Ann

(Everett)
Elizabeth see

Sutton,Elizabeth (Everett)
(Mrs.Edwin P.)

James 33
Rachel (Ludlum) 27,28,30
Sarah Elizabeth (Rogers)

(Mrs.James) 33
William 81

Fawcett, Katie (Ryerson) 54,55
Ferguson, George 66

John 69
Fleet, Mrs. John 68
Forrest, Catherine 55
Foster, Phebe Jane see

Hicks,Phebe Jane
(Foster)(Mrs.Wm.)

Fowler, Abigail 11
Ann 11
David 11
Elma 11
Gilbert 11
Hannah 11

" Hannah (Mrs.Jeremiah) 11
Jeremiah 11
John 11
Mary 11
Sarah 11
Thomas 11
William 11

Francis, Rev. 1 M. A. 14
Furman, Edwin S. 54

George 54
Harriet Eliza (Sutton)

(Mrs.John T.) 56,37
Ida J. (Smith)(Mrs.

Edwin S.) 34
John Edward 54
John T. 36
William E. 55

William Totten 54
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Gable, Mary Eliz. see
Bullwinkle,Mary Eliz.(Gable)(Mrs.

Henry)
Gemmel, Robert Tomson 74

Agnes 73
Catherine 73
Janet (Currie)(Mrs.

Mathew) 73
Maria Antt. 73
Elizabeth 75
James 73,74
James jr. 73
Jane 73
John 73,74
Josephine 73
Martha Sarah 73
Matthew 73
Sarah (Griffin)(Mrs

James) 72,73,74
William 73,74

Golder, Letty Jane 26
Mary Ann see

Durland,Mary Ann
(Golder)(Mrs.Wm.)

Gracy, Daniel 27
Jane see

Ludlum,Jane (Gracy)
(Mrs.Wait S.E.)

John 28
Mary (Ludlum)(Mrs.

Daniel) 27,30
William 27

Grant, Annie 68
Griffen, Anna Maria 72

Elizabeth 71
Ephraim 71
Ephraim Frazee 72
George Washington 72
Martha 72

Martha (Mrs.Thos.) 71,72
Mary 71
Mary Elizabeth 72
Nancy 72
Prudence 71,72
Rachel 71,72
Sarah see

Gemmel,Sarah (Griffen)

Griffen, Thomas 71,72
Thomas jr. 71
Thomas F. 72
Thomas G. 72
Timothy 71
William 71,72

Griffin, Deborah see
Banks, Deborah

(Griffin)(Mrs.
David)

Hagner, Henry 12
Mary Jane (Rider)

(Mrs.Henry) 12
Hall, Lydia see

Potwine,Lydia (Hall)(Mrs
Thomas Sr.)

Hamlin, Asher P. 57
Betsey 57

Hamilton, Mrs.Fred L. 67,68,69
Hamlin, Ebenezer 57

Electa see
Miller,Electa (Hamlin)

(Mrs.Heger)
Jehiel 57
Jere 57
Jerusha see

Day,Jerusha
(Hamlin)

Jerusha Pomeroy (Selden)
(Mrs.Jehiel) 57

Lester- 57
Hankins, Mrs. Ann Vanderbeek 32
Harris, Marion B. (Bedell) 81
Hasbrourk, Eli 1

Harriet (Belknap)
(Mrs.Eli) 1

James Belknap 1
Charles Humphrey 1
Israel 1

Hawthorne, Robert 69
Hendrickson,Ann (Remsen)(Mrs.

Foster) 10
Elias W. C. 10
Elizabeth Higbie see

Baylis,Eliz.Higbie
(Hendrickson)(Mrs

Ephraim)
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Hendrickson, Emma H. see
Mills,Emma H.(Hendrickson)
Foster 10
James R. 10
Jane Foster (Oakley)

(Mrs.Jason) 17,18,20
Jason 18
John 80
Sarah Amanda 10
Smith Everitt 10
Susan A. see

Baylis,Susan A.
(Hendrickson)(Mrs.

Philip W.)
William 10

Hicks, Ben jamin Woolley 7,8,9
Charles 7,8
Charles B. 7,8
Elizabeth T. see
Brownfield,Elizabeth T.

(Hicks)(Mrs.Robert)
Ella Estelle 7,8
Emma Frances 7
Fanny Jane 7
Henry S. 7,8
Isaac 7,8
Jane (Woolley)(Mrs.

Eodman) 7,8,9
Jennie Elizabeth see

Banks,Jennie Eliz.
(Hicks)(Mrs.Augustine)

John Henry 7
John W. 7,8
Margaret Augusta 7,8,9
Margrita Weeks 7
Mary Elizabeth (Bull-

winkle) (Mrs.Benj.W)7,B,9
Matilda Ann 7
Phebe Jane (Foster)(Mrs

Wm.) 7
Phila M. see

Parsons,Phila M.
(Hicks)(Mrs.Chas)

Rodman 7,8
Susannah see

Dryburgh,Susannah
(Hicks)(Mrs.Jas.)

Washington Irving 7,8
Wm. 7,8
Wm. B. 7

Higbie, Frances see
Miller,Frances

(Higbie)(Mrs. John H)

Holbrook, Daniel 59
Hogan, E. L. 66
Holbrook, Emily see

Little,Emily (Holbrook)
(Mrs.Geo.o.)

Justin 58,59
Lydia Louisa (Little)

(Mrs.Justin) 58,59
Wm. Benton 59

Horton, James 64
Mary (Lefferts)(Mrs.

James) 64
Howell, Brewster 6

Chester 6
Edward 6
Elizabeth (Bedell)(Mrs.

Chester) 6
Ezral 6
Geo. 6
Hannah A. 6
Henrietta 6
Jesse 6
John B. 6
Martha 6
Phebe A. see

Smith,Phebe A.
(Howell)(Mrs.Henry A.)

Sarah E. 6
Hoyt, Alonzo 64

Lillie G. 34,35
Terama Ann (Mapes)(Mrs

W. H.) 34,35
Wm. H. 34

Humphrey, Ann Eliza (Belknap)
(Mrs.Chas.) 1

Chas. 1
Charles Gardner 1,2
Wm. Ross 1,2

Hunt, Eldad 58
Mrs. Gee. 67,68,69
Huldah (Mrs.Eldad) 58
Nancy see

Little,Nancy (Hunt)
(Mrs.Geo.)

Hunting, Hannah 76
Husted, Ann (Mrs.Lewis) 76

Daniel 76
Ebenezer E. 76
Gertrude 76
Gitty 76
Hannah see

Vincent, Hannah (Husted)
(Mrs.lsrael F)
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Husted, Hannah (Mrs.
Ebenezer E.) 76

Lewis 76
Martha 76
Peter 76
Phebe 76

Hutchins, Rev. H. 14

Jackson, Mary see
Potv?ine,Mary (Jacksofa)

(Mrs.John sr.)
Jacobson, Arthur C. 49,50

Mary E. (Braisted)
(Mrs.Arthur C. ) 49,50

Jarvis, Abigail (Mrs.Thos.H) 62
Almeda Brush (Mrs

Philetus C.) 62
Almira see

Sammis,Almira
(Jarvis)(

Ann (Mrs.Jonathan) 64
Ann Elizabeth 64
Anna see

Limberg,Anna
(Jarvis)

Cornelia E. 62
David Conklin 65,65
Ebenezer 67,69
Elizabeth 63,65
Emily (Horton)

(Mrs.Joseph R) 65
Emolous 63,65-70
Emilous 3d 67
Esther 63,65,67,69
Frederick M. 62
Grace 68
Ira 63,65
John Bunce 63,65
Jonathan 63-65,67,

68
Joseph R. 62,65
Keturah (Conklin)(Mrs

Simon L.)63,65,67,69
Margaret Cornelia 62
Margaret Scudder 62
Margaret Sophia 62
Maria 64

Jarvis, Maria (Brown)(Mrs
Emulous) 66-68,70

Martha (Bunce )(Mrs
Emilous) 65,66

Mary see
Conklin,Mary (Jarvis)

Mattie 65,66
Mervale, P. 62
Phebe see

Rogers,Phebe (Jarvis)
(Mrs.Whitehead G.)

Philetta Wilmina 62
Philetus Conklin 62,65,65

66,67,69
Robert 65,65
S. Lee 68
Selucas Leander 62
Simon Losee 65,65,67,69
Thomas H. 62
Thomas Higbie 65,65
William Haviland 62,65,65

67,69
Wilmer Edding 68,65

Jenney, Rev. Wm. R. 14
Johnson, John 47

Josephine Margelia
(Braisted)(Mrs.John) 47,48

Julia (Horton) 64
Jones, Gordon M. 24

Mary 11. 24
Sarah E. 24

Joslyn, Sarah I. see
Little,Sarah I.

(Joslyn)(Mrs.Wm.W.)

Kelsey, Hannah Amelia (Rogers)
(Mrs.Leander) 64

Leander 64
Ketcham, Abel 16

Charity 16
Charles C. 15
Conklin 15,14
Emma E. (Saxton)(Mrs.

Conklin) 15,14
Emma L. 15
Geo. H. 15,14
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Ketcham, Hester A. see
Powell,Hester A.
(Ketcham)(Mrs.

Edw.B.)
Jesse 16
Mary 16
Nathaniel 16
Prudence 16
Rebekah 16
Sarah A. (Duryee)

(Mrs.Geo.H.) 14
Temperance 16
Temperance (Brush)

(Mrs.Jesse) 16
Thomas 16
Wm. D. 13

Kiefner, Lila May (Smith)(Mrs
Wm.) 34

Wm. 54
Kittridge, Grace 21

Langdon, Mary Eliz. see
Conger,Mary Eliz.

(Langdon)(Mrs.Geo.H)
Latty, Letitia Maria see

Braisted,Letitia
®aria (Latty)(Mrs

Geo.R.)
Laughlin, Edward 56

Henrietta N. (Sutton)
(Mrs.Edw) 56

Lawrence, Andrew 26
Margaret A. (Rogers)

(Mrs.Oliver P.) 53
Oliver P. "55

Leek, Frances Blair (Oakley)
(Mrs.Geo.) 21,22

Geo. 22
Geo. Oakley 21

Leek, Frank 54
L. Maud (Smith)(Mrs.

Frank) 54
Lefferts, George 64

John 64
Leffert 80
Lefferts 64
Letty (Mrs.Geo.) 64
Mary see

Horton,Mary
(Lefferts)(Mrs.

James)"

Lefferts, William 64
Leonard, John 64
Leverich, Abigail see

Whaley,Abigail
(Leverich)(Mrs.Alex.)

Daniel T. 53
Edward 55
Hannah 55
Hannah (Mrs.Edward) 53
Mary Hamilton see

Bragaw,Mary Hamilton
(Leverich)(Mrs.

Andrew)
Sarah J. 53

Lewis, Sarah Catherine see
Curtiss,Sarah Catherine
(Lewis)(Mrs.Chas.)

Limberg, Anna (Jarvis) 65,66
Little, Consider 58,60

David 22
David Roland 22
Edwin Bliss 59,60
Edwin H. 58,59,60
Eliza M. (West)(Mrs

Edwin H.) 58,59,60
Emily (Holbrook)(Mrs

Ge0.0.) 58,59
Emma W, (Rowley)(Mrs.

Ge0.0.) 58,59
Evelina Hamilton (Cutts)

21,22
George 58,59
George Frederick - 59
George Henry 59
George 0.- 58,59
Harry Lee 59
Horace B. 58
Huldah .C. 58
John 60
Lydia Louisa see

Holbrook,Lydia Louisa
(Little)(Mrs.Justin) 58

Mary Brigham 59
Mary D. 58
Nancy (Hunt)(Mrs.Geo.) 58
Nancy A. see

Bryne,Nancy A.(Little)
(Mrs.Samuel G.)

Rebecca (Mrs.Consider) 58,60
Rebecca (Mrs.John jr.) 60
Sarah I.(Joslyn)(MrS.?ta.W) 58

59
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Little, Sarah K. 59
Sarah Louise 59
Mrs. Submit 60
William Wirt 58,59

Lockwood, Amanda (McK-issock)
(Mrs.Lewis) 2

Charles 2
Edwin Lester 22
Lewis- 2
Milton Cutts 22
Ruth Etta (Cutts)(Mrs

Edwin L.) 21,22
Sarah 2

Lott, Erskine, Howard 8
Florence Adele (Banks)

(Mrs.Erskine H.) 7,8
Louise Banks 8

Loveland, Carrie E. see
Conger,Carrie E.

(Loveland)(Mrs.
Alpheus B.)

Lowden, Bertha 3
Elizabeth (Mrs.Samuel) 3
Elsie Belknap 3
Fannie Crawford 5
George Belknap 3
Josephine 3
Mary Jane see

Thayer,Mary Jane
(Lowden)(Mrs.Wm.W.)

Mary Jane (Ostrander)
(Mrs.Robert) 3,4

May Mitchell (Murray)
(Mrs.Thos.M.) 3

Robert 2,3
Robert Johnson 5
Sophia Cooke (McKissick)

(Mrs.Robt) 2,5
Thomas McKissock 3
Zaidee 5

Ludlum, Ann 27,30
Hannah see

Rhode s, Hannah(L-u dlum)
Hannah (Baylis)(Mrs.

Nehemiah) 27,28,50
Jane 27,28
Jane (Gracy)(Mrs.

Wait S.E.) 27,28,30
John 27,30
Mary see

Gracy,Mary (Ludlum)
(Mrs.Daniel)

Ludlum, Mary Ann see
Denton,Mary Ann

(Ludlum)(Mrs.Amos IV)
Nehemiah 27,28,30
Patience see

Denton,Patience (Ludlum)
(Mrs.Amos III)

Priscilla see
Smith,Priscilla

(Ludlum)
Rachel see

Everitt,Rachel
(Ludlum)

Sarah Jane 28
Wait S. E. 27,28
William 27,30

Lyde, Edward jr. 43
Grace 43

McDougall, Rev. James 68
McSissock, Elcey (Belknap)

(Mrs. Thos.) 1,2
Oliver Dudley 1,2
Sarah Jane 1,2
Sophia Cooke see

Lowden, Sophia Cooke
(HcKissick)(Mrs

Robert)
Thos. 1>2,4

Mann, Fred. C. 69
Mapes,Eliza C. 35

George T. 34,35
Henrietta see

Smith,Henrietta (Mapes)
(Mrs.Floyd)

James 34
Temy Ann (Smith)(Mrs.Geo.T) 54
Temma Ann see

Hoyt,Temma Ann (Mapes)
(Mrs.Wm. H.)

Willard M. 54
Marling, Anne 47
Martling, Geo. C. 68
Mason, Thomas 64
Mattern, Sarah E. 55
Mead, Rev. -A. h. 47

Miller,Caroline M. 57
Charles 57
Delia A. 57
Electa (Hamlin)(Mrs.Heber) 57
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Miller, Frances (Higbie)
(Mrs.John H.) 57

Heber 57
Jerusha P. 57
John H. 57
Julia 57
Lucy L. 57

Mills, Emma H. (Hendrickson) 10
Moore, Caroline A. (Bragaw)

(Mrs.Geo.B.) 53,54,55
George Brinkerhoff 53,56
Mary Jane see

Browne,Mary Jane
(Moore)(Mrs.Geo.C.)

Morewood, Edward 43
Sarah E. 43

Morrell, Annie R. see
Baylis,Annie R.
(Morrell)(Mrs.EliasJ.I

Moseley, Abigail see
Potv.'ine, Abigail
(Moseley)(Mrs.Thos.Sr)

Elizabeth see
Potwine,Elizabeth

(Moseley)(Mrs.
John Sr.)

Murray, May Mitchell see
Lowden,May Mitchell
(Murray)(Mrs.Thos.M.)

Mash, Amanda Elaine (Sutton)
(Mrs.Chas H.jr.) 56

Charles H. jr. 36
Nichols, Hannah (Mrs.Shubal

M.) 64
Shubal M. 64

Nimrco, Rev. 14
Joseph 64

Oakley, Anna see
Woolley,Anna

(Oakley)(Mrs.Wm.S.)
Anna L. (Dudley)(Mrs

Clarence E.) 22
Caroline Cady 21,22

Oakley, Catherine (Van Evera)
(Mrs.Walter D) 22

Charity 17,18,20
Clara Lauretta 21
Clarence Edgar 21,22
Daniel 17,18,19
Daniel Willis 17,20
David 64
David Brainard 17,19
Edgar Clarence 21,22
Edgar Simrcons 21,22
Elizabeth 17,19
Emily Rebecca see

Delezenne,Esnily Rebecca
(Oakley)(Mrs. Geo.W.)

Eugene 18
Frances Blair see

Leek,Frances Blair
(Oakley)(Mrs.Geo.)

George Faitoute 17,18,20
Gloriana 17,20
Gloriana Cornell 17,19
Grace Kittredge 22
Israel 17,19
Jacob Foster 17-20
Jane 17,19
Jane Foster see

Hendrickson,Jane Foster
(Oakley)(Mrs.Jason)

Jane Maria see
Cutts,Jane Maria
(Oakley)(Mrs.Elijah J)

John 17-20
John Carpenter 21,22
Kate Aletta 21,22
Mary Alice (Cady)(MrS.

Edgar C.) 22
Mary(Campbell(Mrs.

Egbert S) 22
Milton Van Evera. 22
Patience 17,19,20
Patience (Mrs.Wilmot) 17,19
Phebe 17,19
Pearl Winifred 21
Phil.inda Van Arsdale

(Doughty,,) (Mrs. John C.) 22
Ruth (Carpenter)(Mrs.

Timothy W.) 21,22
Sally 17,20
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Oakley, Samuel Nichols 17,18,20
Sarah 17,19
Sarah Emmeline 17,18,20
Timothy Williams 17,18

20,21,22
Vincent Dudley 22
Walter Dudley 21,22
William 17,19
Wilmot 17,18,19

Oates, Bridget 69
Ogden, Grace Walton 43

Charlotte Eliza 45
Sarah 43
Sarah (Mrs.Joseph) 43
Joseph 43
Charlotte E. (Walton1)'

(Mrs.Jonathan) 43
Jonathan 43,44

0'Gorman, Wm. 15
Ostrander, Gideon 4

Mary Jane see
Lowden,Mary Jane
(Ostrander)(Mrs.

Robert)

Page, Margaret R. see
Vanderbeek,Margaret

R.(Page)(Mrs.
Ephraim R.)

Parsons, Chas. 7
Phila M. (Hicks)(Mrs

Chas.) 7,8
Payntar, Abraham 54,55

Elizabeth 55
Elizabeth (Mrs.

Abraham) 54,55
Hester Ann 54,55
Catherine 54
William A. 54,55

Pearsail,Philip 69
Mrs. Philip 68

Pettit, A. S. 66
Piatt, Elizabeth see

Rogers, Elizabeth
(Piatt)(Mrs.

Alexander)
Pollard, Maria see

Whaley,Maria
(Pollard)(Mrs.

Alexander^

Pomeroy, Jerusha see
Selden,Jerusha

(Pomeroy)(Mrs.
Ebenezer, jr.)

Potwine, Abigail 79
Abigail see

Stoughton,
Abigail(Potwine)
(Mr s.Nathaniel)

Abigail (Chapin)(Mrs
Benjamin) 79

Abigail (Moseley)(Mrs
Thomas sr.) 79

Ann 79
Benjamin 79
Caleb 79
Damari s 79
Elizabeth see

Ellsworth,Eliz.(Potwine)(Mrs.
Job,)

Elizabeth (Moseley)
(Mrs.John sr.) 79

Eunice (Seymour)
(Mrs.John jr.) 79

John jr. 79
John sr. 79
Lydia 79
Lydia (Hall)(Mrs.

Thomas sr.) 79
Martha (Stiles)(Mrs.

Thos.jr.) 79
Mary see

Allen,Mary (Botwine)
(Mrs.Noah)

Mary (Jackson)(Mrs.
John sr.) 79

Rachel (Thompson)(Mrs
John jr.) 79

Sarah 79
Sarah see

Bancroft,Sarah (Po twine)
(Mrs.John)

Thomas jr. 79
Rev. Thomas, sr. 79

Powell, Calvin 83
Bertha C. see

Snedeker.Bertha C.
IPowell)(Mrs.lsaac)

Charles A. 13
Charles H. 14
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Powell, Edward B. 15,14
Edward R. 15
Ever May 15
Harriet Layton 15
Helen 85
Henry 13,14
Hester a. (Ketcham)

(Mrs.Edw.B.) 13,14
James 83
John 13,14
John C. 13
Lily A. 13
Lily A. (Runton)(Mrs

Edw.B.) 14
Louise K. 13
Oliver 13
Rachel IColyer)(Mrs

Henry) 13,14
Sarah (Mrs.John) 13
Thomas E. 13
Wm. A. 13

Price, Benjamin 51
Maranda see

Rippeth,Maranda
(Price)(Mrs.Samuel W)

Rachel (Mrs.Benj.) 51

Raeihle, Caroline (Schomb)
(Mrs.Fredk.J.) 46

Elizabeth Julia 46
Frederick John 46
Henry Gottfried 46
John Frederick 46
Louis Christian 46
Louise Carrie 46
Mary Kresenthia 46

Rapelye, Aletta (Mrs.Cornelius) 15
Anna see

Remsen,Anna(Rapeley)(Mrs.
Jeromus)

Cornelius 15
Reagan, James 78
Reeves, Buster 78

Jennie Savage 78
Oscar 78

Remsen, Ann see
Hendrick son,Ann

(Remsen)(Mrs.
Foster)

Remsen, Abraham 15
Anna (Rapelye)(Mrs.Jeromus)ls
Cornelius Rapelye 15
Daniel 15
Dr. Aristobulos 14
Hannah (CarmanJ 80
Harriet see

Bedell,Harriet (Remsen)
(Mrs.John G.H.)

Jeremiah 15
Jeromus 15
Jeromus A. 15
John Duryea 15

Rhodes, Hannah (Ludlum) 27,28,30
Margaret see

Rider,Margaret(Rhodes)(Mrs.James)
Rider, Cornelia Melson see

Armstrong,Cornelia Kelson
(Rider)(Mrs.John J.)

James 12
John 12
Margaret Ann see

Atwater,Margaret Ann
(Rider)(Mrs.Chas.A.)

Margaret (Rhodes) (Mrs.
James) 12

Martha Middagh see
Elmendorff,Martha M.
(Rider)(Mrs.Wm.S.)

Mary Jane see
Hagner,Mary Jane

(Rider)(Mrs.Henry)
Sarah Elizabeth see

Stowe,Sarah Eliz.
(Rider)(Mrs.Geo.)

Ring, Clarissa see
Belknap,Clari ssa
(Ring)(Mrs.James)

Rippeth, Albert Smith 51
Charles 51
James 51
Emily Delilah 51
Frank Lincoln 51
James Alexander 51
John Amos 51
Lemuel 51
Maranda (Price)(Mrs

Samuel W.) 51,52
Martha Maranda 51,52
Mary (Mrs.James) 51
Mary Matilda 51,52
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Rippeth, Samuel Jeremiah 51
Samuel William 51,52

Robison, Mary see
Bibbins,Mary

(Robison)(Mrs.Israel)
Roby, Ceany (Mrs.Mankin) 51

Emily see
Rippeth,Emily
(Roby)(Mrs.

Samuel W.)
Mankin 51

Rockwell, Cyrus W. 23
Mary Ann (Baker)

(Mrs.Cyrus S.) 23
Roe, Isaac W. 64

Isaac Winfield 64
Sarah (Mrs.

Xsaac W.) 64
Rogers, Alexander 33

Cornelia 33
Elizabeth (Piatt)(Mrs

Alexander) 33
Hannah Amelia see

Kels-ey,Hannah Amelia
(Rogers)(Mrs.

Leander)
Margaret A. see

Lawrence, Margaret
A.(Rogers)(Mrs.

Oliver P.)
Marietta see

Waters,Marietta
(Rogers)(Mrs.John T)

Martha 33
Mary B.(Seaman)

(Mr s.Zebulon) 63
Phebe (Jarvis)(Mrs

Whitehead G) 63,65
67,69

Reuben 33
Sarah Elizabeth see

Everitt,Sarah Eliz.(Rogers)(Mrs.James)
Theodore 33
Whitehead G. 63
Zebulon 6 3

Rome, David 64
George 64

Roosevelt, Grace 43
Rose, Alice B. Bedell 82,83

Charles Allen 82

Ross, Rhoba see
Baker,Rhoba (Ross)

(Mrs.Jason)
Rowley, Emma W. see

Little,Emira W. (Rowley)
(Mrs.Geo.o.)

Royce, Clifford, Sumner 24
Marion Delight 24
Rhoba Lilliam 24
Stella Lucretia (Conger)

(Mrs.Sumner) 24
Sumner 24

Rulon, David 31
Jemima (Mrs.David) 31
Theoaosia see

Vanderbeek,Theodosia
(Rulon)(Mrs.

Cornelius)
Runton, Lily A. see

Powell,Lily A.
(Runton)(Mrs.Edw. ,B.)

Ryerson, Adelaide 54
Alvah B. 54

Andrew B. 53,55,56
Catherine Ann see

Cornell, Catherine Ann
(Ryerson)

Charles W. 54
Edward E. 54
Hattie Louise 54,55
Henry M. 54
Irene 5^,55
Katie see

Fawcett,Katie (Ryerson)
Mary B. see

Bragaw,Mary B.
(Ryerson)

Matilda (Coe)(Mrs.
Theodore) 54,56

Pelatiah W.(Brinkerhoff)
(Mrs.Andrew B.) 53,55

56
Theodore 53-56
Wilbur 54

Sammis, Almira (Jarvis)(Mrs.
Jesse) 63,65,67-70

C. E. 66
J. N. 66
Jesse 67,70
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Sammis, Mary E. see
Silkworth,Mary E.

(Sammis)(Mrs.
Samuel)

Mrs. Nelson 65,66
Mrs. Orlando S. 64,65
W. Woodhull 69
William 65

Saxton, Emma E. see
Ketcham,Erama E.

(Saxton)(Mrs.
Conlclin)

Schomb, Caroline see
Raeihle.Caroline
(Schomb)(Mrs.

Fredk.J.)
Schum, Caroline see

Schomb,Caroline
Scudder, Almeda 62

David C. 62
Gilbert 67,68
Ruth Amelia 62
Thomas 65,65

Seaman, Mary B. see
Rogers,Mary B.
(Seaman)(Mrs.

Zebulon)
Seem, Rev. Samuel H. 64,65,66,69
Selden,?benezer jr. 57

Jerusha Pomeroy see
Hamlin,Jerusha
Pomeroy (Selden)

(Mrs.Jehiel)
Jerusha (Pomeroy)(Mrs

Ebenezer jr.) 57
Seymour, Eunice see

Potwine,Eunicc
(Seymour)(Mrs.

John jr.)
Shultz, Louisa see

Sutton,Louisa
(Shultz)(MrS.Eugene M)

Silkworth, Mary E. (Sammis)
(Mrs.Samuel) 65

Samuel 65
Smith, C. D. 66

Eliza (Baker)(Mrs.
Wm.C.) 34

Elmer Ellsworth 5
Emma A. 5

Smith, Emma J. 34
Floyd 54,35
Geo. J. 34,35
Henrietta (Mapes)(Mrs

Floyd) 54,35
Henry A. 5
Horatio 34,35
Ida J. see

Furman,lda J.(Smith)
(Mrs.Edwin S.)

J. Abner 64
L. Maud see

Leek,L. Maud (Smith)
(Mrs.Frank)

Lila May see
Kiefner,Lila May (Sroithjl

(Mrs.Wm.)
Lilla J. 54,35
Lydia see

Ward,Lydia (Smith)
(Mrs.Samuel)

Lydia Maria see
Sutton,Lydia Maria

(Maria)(Mrs.
Andrew P.)

Maria 34
Mary E. (Smith)(Mrs.

Geo.J.) 34,55
Melissa (Terrell)(Mrs.

Willet) 34
Phebe A. (Howell)(Mrs.

Henry A.) 6,6
Priscilla (LudJLum) 27,28,50
Sarah E. 34
Temy Ann see

Mapes,Temy Ann (Smith)
(Mrs.Geo.T.)

Willet . 54,35
William Clark 34,55
Mrs. Wm. P. 65,66

Snedeker, Bertha C. (Powell)(Mrs
Isaac) 85

Isaac 85
Stauts, Jane (Tyson)(Mrs. Abram P) 77

Abram P. 77
Stockman, Mrs. D. F. 78
Stoughton, Abigail (Potwine)

(Mrs.Nathaniel) 79
Nathaniel ' 79

Stowe, George 12
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Stowe, Sarah Eliz. (Rider)
(Mrs.Geo.) IE

Stoyle,Mrs. William 68
Sutton, Ada Maria 26

Amanda Elaine see
Hash,Amanda Elaine

(Sutton)(Mrs.
Chas.H. jr.)

Andrew Pell 56,57
Daisy Mary see

Weltermark,Daiey
Mary(Sutton)(Mrs
8.E.)

Edwin Pell. 56,57
Elizabeth (Everett)

(Mrs.Edw.P.) 36
Eugene Morton 36
Frank Wardion 56
Harriet Eliza see

Furman,Harriet Eliza
(Sutton)(Mrs.John T.)

Henrietta M. see
Laughlin,Henrietta N.(Sutton)(Mrs.Edw.)

Lizzie Morton 36
Louisa (Shultz)(Mrs.

Eugene M.) 56
Lydia Maria (Smith)

(Mrs.Andrew P.) ' 36
Oscar Valentine 36

Talmage, Rev, T. DeWitt 14
Terrell, Melissa see

Smith,Melissa
(Terrell)(Mrs.

Willet)
Thayer, Mary Jane (Lowden)(Mrs

Wm.W.) 5
Wm. W. S

Thompson, Rachel- see
Potwine, Rachel
(Thompson)(Mrs.

John jr.)
Totten, Abraham William 54,55

Ann Eliza (Bedell)
(Mrs.lsaac) 80

Elizabeth P. 54
George 54
Hester Ann 54
Isaac 80
Sarah L. (Mrs.

Abraham W.) 55
William Betts 54,55
William M. 55

Tyson, Jane see
Stauts,Jane (Tyson)

(Mrs.Abram P.)
M. 77

Vail, J. Watson 76
Van Brunt, Jane see

Bragaw, Jane
(Van Brunt)(Mrs.

John)
Vanderbeek, Adeline 51

Mrs. Ann see
Hankins,Mrs.Ann
(Vanderbeek)

Ann Maria see
Bower,Ann Maria
(Vanderbeek)(Mrs.

John)
Cornelius 31,32
Ephraim Rulon 51
Harriet N. (Mrs.

John C.) 31
Harry Douglass 51
Jane 32
John Calvin 51,32
Josephine 31,32
Margaret R. (Page)

(Mrs.Ephraim R.) 51
Mary see

Bowman, Mary
(Vanderbeek)(Mrs.

David)
Peter 51,52
Robert I. 51
Sarah (Mrs.Peter) 51,52
Sarah Elizabeth 51
Theodosia (Rulon)(Mrs

Cornelius) 51,32
Vandervort, Rachel Ann see

Braisted,Rachel Ann
(Vandervort)(Mrs

John M.)
Van Evera, Catherine see

Oakley, Catherine
(Van Evera)(Mrs.

Walter D.)
Van Mostrand, Patience 18
Van Wickler, Josephine 26
Van Pelt, Georgene Remsen (Braisted)

(Mrs.Harry G.) 47
Harry G. 47

Vincent, Charles A. 76
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Vincent, Gertrude see
Wilkinson,Gertrude

(Vincent)(Mrs.
George)

Hannah (Husted)(Mrs.
tsrael F) 76

Israel F. 76

Walton, Abraham 43
Charles 43
Charlotte E. see

Ogden,Charlotte E.
(Walton)(Mrs.

Jonathan)
Grace (Mrs.Abraham) 43

Ward, Ann Jemima (Bacon)(Mrs
Charles) 40

Benjamin 38
Charles 40
Delia Ann 38
Harriet Eliza 58,39
Henrietta 38
Indiana 40
Isabell 40
Israel . 38
Jasper Smith 38
Lydia 38
Lydia (Smith)(Mrs.

Samuel) 38
Samuel 38
Sarah (Cassidy)(Mrs

Samuel) 38
Stephen 38
Susan 38,39
Timothy 38

Waters, Elizabeth 33
John T. 33
John Talman 33
Marietta (Rogers)(Mrs

John T.) 53
Mary Agnes 33

Weltermark, B. E. 36
Daisy Mary (Sutton)

(Mrs.B.E.) 36
West, Eliza M. see

Little,Eliza M.
(West)(Mrs.

Edwin H.)
Whaley, Abigail 42

Whaley, Abigail (Leverich)
(Mrs.Alexander) 41

Alexander 41
Cataline (Bogart)(Mrs

Geo.C.) 41
David 42
Elizabeth 42
Francis 42
George Clinton 42
Henry N. 42
James 42
John 42

John T. 42
Louise Shute 42
Maria (Pollard)(Mrs.

Alexander) 42
Rachael N. 42
Sarah L. 42
Susannah 42
Thomas 42
William L. 42

Whitson, Sarah 14
Sarah J. 14

Wilkinson, George 76
Gertrude (Vincent)(Mrs

George) 76
Woolley, Anna (Oa&ley) (Mrs.

Wm.S.) 21,22
Harold Oakley 21,22
Jane see

Hicks, Jane (Woolley)
(Mrs.Rodman)

Kate filetta 21
Warren Stocker 22
William Raymond 21,22
William S. 22

Wright, Aletty 26
Anthony R. 26
Cornelius 26
Daniel 26
Daniel C. 26
Emma 26
Georgeanna 26
Jesse D. 26
John 26
John K. 26
Marian 26
Susan Amelia 26
Susannah 26
Susannah(Mrs.Cornelius) 26
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Wright, Yiilliam Cornell 26
William R. 26

Zeiger, Elizabeth B. (Bedell)
(Mrs.Franklin} 81

Franklin , - _ 81
M ■ *■* J-.



104

Accapulco, Mex. 49
Agawam, Mass. 57
Amityville 69
Aspinwall 49

Bangor, N. Y. 25,24
Barbadoes, W. I. 49
Bayshore, L.I. 78
Berwick, Eng. 76
Bloomingdale, N.Y. 9
Brandon, N. Y. 24
Brooklyn, N. Y. 8,47,64,67-69
Brushton, N. Y. 23,24
Buffalo, Minn. 21,22
Buffalo, H. Y. 64
Burlington, N. J. 4

Callao, Peru. 49
Charlotte, Vt. 24
Centreport 64
Cold Spring 6S
Columbia, Ct. 58,59
Crawfordsville, Ind. 40

Lakeville, L.I. 8,67,70
Laporte, Ind. 58
Leicester, Vt. 23
Lima, Peru 49
London 40
Lunenburgh, Ontario, Can. 24

Manhasset 67,68,70
Marlborough, Ulster Co. N.Y. 76
Minneapolis, Minn. 21
Moira, N.Y. 24

Nassau, New Providence Island 49
New Britain, Conn. 59
New Windsor, N.Y. 1
New York City 3,8,65,67,70
Newburgh, N.Y. 4
Newington, Ont. 24
Northport 65,66,68

Oswego, N.Y. 21
Oyster Bay 69

Flushing, N. Y. 1>2,5
Foster's Meadow (L.1.) 21

Panama 49
Patchogue (L.1.) 54,36,58
Perm Van, N. Y. 21
Philadelphia (Pa)
Pyeng Yang, Korea 21Great Keck, L.I. 9

Hanover, Germany 9
Harlem, N.Y.C. 21
Hartford, Conn. 21
Hilo, Sandwich Islands 49
Homer, N. Y. 64
Honolulu 49
Howard, Minn. 21
Holbeek, York, Eng. 45
Hull, Eng. 40
Huntington, Conn. 75
Huntington (L.1.) 65,67,70

Islip, L.I. 78

Red Bank, N. J. 47

St. Andrews, Orange Co. N.Y. 4
St. Louis, Mo. 4
St. Martins, W.I. 49
San Francisco, Cal. 49
San Jose, Cal. 49
Santiago, Chili 49
Springfield, Mass 58,59
Stafford, Springs, Conn. 59
Stamford, Conn 67,68,69
Staten Island, N.Y. 5,4
Stratford, Conn. 75

Kinderhook, N.Y. 57 Dnionville, Conn. 59,60
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Vallejo, Cal. 49
Valparaiso, Chili 49

Viest Hills 64
West Islip 57
West Neck 63
Westbury 67,70
ffilliamstown, Vt. 24
Windham, N.I. 58
Windsor Locks, Ct. 58

Woodbridge, N. J. 47
Woodhaven, N. Y. 47,49

Yorktown, Va. 49

Lancaster D.S.N. 49
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